Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am

INDIAN COINS

EARLY COINAGES

part
3159*
Early coinage, includes Kushan Empire, Vima Kadphises,
(c. A.D. 113-127), AE tetradrachm, (16.78 (illustrated),
15.77, 13.10 g), struck at the main mint in Begram, obv.
Vima Kadphises standing facing, head left, sacrificing over
altar; trident to left, tamgha and club to right, rev. Siva
standing facing, holding trident; behind, the bull Nandi
standing right; Buddhist triratana (""Three Jewels™) to left,
(Gobl 98, MK 762, M.3025ff, ANS Kushan 300-2); another
Kanishka, (c.130-158), (15.28 g), (M.3209ff); Ancient India,
cast coinage with hill symbol and elepant (M.4371); Ceylon
(sri Lanka), AE kahavanu of the Singhalese Independence
(1070-1214), also issues of the Rajaraja Chola (985-1014)
(8); others (8). Mostly fine. (21)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3160*
Kushan Empire, Huvishka (155-190 A.D.), gold dinar, (7.84
g), obv. draped bust of the king to left, emerging from clouds,
with flaming shoulders, wearing helmet and diadem, and
holding sceptres in both hands, Bactrian legend ShAONANO
ShAO OOEShki KOShANO around. rev: Moon god ‘Mao'
standing facing left, with crescent on shoulders, holding a
standard in left hand and right hand on hip, Bactrian legend
MAO in right field and Tamgha to left, (Gobl 296). Very
fine/good very fine and very rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.v
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Very Rare Tiger Slayer Gold Dinar

3161*
Gupta Coinage, Samudragupta, (¢.335-380 A.D.), gold dinar.
(7.60 g), obv. Tiger-slayer type. with the king standing to
left, wearing ceremonial turban and dhoti, drawing his bow
and aiming at an open mouthed tiger which rears up in front
of him as he tramples on it, legend "Vyaghraparakramah' at
right, crescent above lion's head, rev. Raja Samudraguptah,
in field to right, the goddess Ganga standing left, on an
elephant-headed fish (makara), she holds a long-stemmed
lotus in left hand, her empty right hand is outstretched and
a crescent topped standard decked with ribbons is in field
to left, (BMC pl.Il, 14. Bayana Hoard pl.VI, 9). Broad flan,
well centred and well struck, of fine style, extremely fine
and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

3162*
Ancient India, copper coins mostly a few in silver of the
Kushans and their contemporaries, a wide range of issues
many coming from one or several hoards with a number
needing conservation, they include the following Mitchiner
(The Ancient & Classical World) numbers; 1688 (2), 1730
(4), 2044-7 (3), 2149 (2), 2526, 2861, 2897 (3), 2964 (2),
2985 (9), 3036 (2), 3082 (2), 3090, 3106 (2, one illustrated),
3108 (3, one illustrated), 3147 (2), 3202, 3291 (5), 3322-3
(2), 3423, others not described (19). Poor - very fine, several
with oxidation and hoard patination. (approx 66)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

part

3163*
Hindushahi Kings of Kabul and Gandhara, issues of silver
units of Samanta Deva, (870-1008), (5), obv. mounted
horseman rev. humped bull seated left, (M.117-120 [Non-
Islamic States and Western Colonies]; others as degraded
types billon delhivals (4) of the Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al
din Mohammed bin Sam (AH 589-602, AD 1193-1206) or
later successors, (GG D7-10ff, cf.M.477-487, 514-516, 527-
528, 577-581); Mohammed bin Tughlug, (AH 725-752. AD
1325-1351), silver 32 rati in the name of al-Hakim I, (GG
D450), scarce (illustrated); Sultans of Malwa, Hisam al-din
Hushang Shah, (AH 808-838, AD 1405-1435), AE falus (6),
obv. ruler's name, rev. ‘dar al-mulk shahiabad’. Mostly fine
- very fine, several scarce. (16)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.
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3164*
Western Ganges, Orissa State, gold pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.91 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine, short on flan.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwin Auctions, London,
Sale 8/9 lot 1228 part, with collector's ticket, priced at £56 in 1972.

3165*
Western Ganges, Orissa State, gold pagoda, AD 1080-1135
or later, (3.72 g), obv elephant, rev ornamental floral scroll
(Fr.689; M.702). Extremely fine, short on flan.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwin Auctions, London, Sale
8/9 lot 1228 part, with collector/dealer (Spink), priced at £5.10.0 in 1947.

3166*
Western Ganges, Orissa State, gold pagoda (AD 1080-1135
or later, obv. elephant, rev. ornamental floral scroll (Fr.689,
M.702). Scratched, otherwise nearly very fine.

$200

Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection.

SULTANATE COINAGE

3167*
Sultans of Bengal, Shams al-din Iltutmish struck in his name
as Sultan of Delhi (A.H. 628-633, A.D. 1230-1236), silver
tanka, mint no name, (10.91 g), AH 628 (1230-1 A.D.),
citing the caliph al-Mustansir, (G&G B45 RR). Very fine
and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1627).

Daulat Shah's reign was very brief. In 1230 Iltutmish marched against him
with a strong force and succeeded in capturing him.



3168*
Sultans of Bengal, Rukn al-din Firuz, struck in his name
as Sultan of Delhi (A.H. 633, A.D. 1236), silver tanka,
Lakhnauti Mint (10.77 g), AH 634 (1236 A.D.), citing the
caliph al-Mustansir, single dot in angles variety, (G&G B53
RR). Good very fine and extremely rare, the date unpublished
for this type.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1630, purchased for £460).

Struck in the name of Firuz by the governor 'Izz al-Din Tughral Tughan
Khan at the mint of Laknauti.

3169*
Sultans of Bengal, Jalalat al-din Radiyya, struck in his name
as Sultan of Delhi (A.H. 634-637, A.D. 1236-1240), silver
tanka, [Lakhnauti] Mint, name off flan, (10.71 g), date off
flan but probably AH 634 (1236 A.D.), (G&G B56). Very
fine, off centred obverse and rare.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1631).

Radiyya was the daughter of lltutmish, and the only female ruler in the whole
of the Indian sultanate series.

L

Sultanate of Bijapur, gold pagoda (c.1650) (GG BJ47).
Nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$200

Ex S.J.Green Collection, private purchase from Sterling & Currency.

3171*
Sultans of Malwa, Ala al-din Mahmad Shah I, (A.H. 839-
873, A.D. 1436-1469), gold tanka (11.02 g), no Mint but
probably Hadrat Shadiabad, dated A.H.870 (1465-1466
A.D.), (G&G M22). Good very fine and rare.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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Sultans of Malwa, Ghiyath Shah, (A.H. 873-896, A.D. 1469-
1500), square gold tanka (10.87 g), no Mint but probably
Hadrat Shadiabad, dated A.H.883 (1477-1478 A.D.), (G&G
M66). Very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3173*
Sultans of Malwa, Ghiyath Shah, (A.H. 873-896, A.D. 1469-
1500), square gold tanka (11.07 g), no Mint but probably
Hadrat Shadiabad, dated A.H.893 (1487-1488 A.D.), (G&G
M67). Good very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3174
Sultanate of Malwa, Mahmud Shah | (AH 839-873, AD
1436-1469) AE jital (GG M40), billon tanka 870AH (GG
M32); Ghiyath Shah (AH 873-906, AD 1469-1500) AE falus
899? (GG M87); Nasir Shah, (AH 906-916, AD 1500-1510),
AE falus, AH 907 (GG M143), half falus AH 909 (GG
M144); Mahmad Shah Il, (AH 916-937, AD 1510-1531),
silver half tanka 916 (GG M156); AE falus AH 931 (GG
M172); others (3) copper falus of a usurper after Sikandar
Lodi on square flan, comes with a packet and detailed
description. Fine - very fine, mostly scarce. (10)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets and described in packets.

3175*
Sultans of Gujarat, Nasir al-din Mahmud Il1, (A.H. 944-
961, A.D. 1537-1553), gold tanka, no mintname, (11.94
g), A.H.954 (1547-1548), (G&G G412). Extremely fine
and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1704).



3176*
Sultans of Gujarat, Shams al-din Muzaffar IIl, (A.H. 991-
992, A.D. 1583-1584), silver rupee, Ahmadabad Dar al-Darb
Mint, (11.38 g), A.H.991 (1583), (G&G G647). Nearly
extremely fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1705).

The Mughal invasions took place in 980, howevere Muzaffar Il in 991
regained the throne for a short time where he stuck rupees in his name at
Ahmadabad in a Mughal style. His position was soon reversed and new
Mughal coins were struck by Akbar and his successors in Gujarat shortly
afterwards.

3177*
Sultans of Delhi, Shams al-din Iltutmish (A.H. 607-633, A.D.
1210-1235), silver tanka, mint unclear, (10.76 g), AH 624
(1226-7 A.D.), citing the caliph al-Zahir (G&G D33 RRR).
Very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1555).

Baldwin's noted in their catalogue the following comment “'This type was
probably struck at Dehli, but whereas the date on this specimen is clear,
the mint-name is barely visible, as is the case on other specimens known to
the cataloguer™.

3178*
Sultans of Delhi, Shams al-din Iltutmish (A.H. 607-633,
A.D. 1210-1235), silver tanka, Hadrat Delhi Mint, (10.96
9), AH 625 (1227-8 A.D.), citing the caliph al-Mustansir,
(G&G D34 RR this coin illustrated). Very fine, reverse off
centred, very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1556).
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3179*
Sultans of Delhi, Rukn al-din Firuz (A.H. 633-634; A.D.
1235), silver tanka, Dehli, AH 633 (1235 A.D.), (10.83
9), (G&G D90 this coin illustrated). Very fine, slightly off
centred on the reverse, very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1558).

3180*
Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al-din Bahram, (A.H. 637-639, A.D.
1240-1242), silver tanka, Dehli type, (11.00 g), probably
A.H.638 (1241), but date off flan, (G&G D111). Very fine
and very scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1562).

part

3181*

Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala’ al-din Mas'ud, (A.H. 639-644, A.D.

1242-1246), silver tankas, Hasrat Delhi Mint, (c.11.00 g),

various dates, A.H.639-641, dates off flan, (G&G D120). All

with off centred reverses, fine - very fine and scarce. (7)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3182*
Sultans of Delhi, Nasir al-din Mahmud, (A.H. 644-664,
A.D. 1246-1266), gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (11.00
g), A.H.662 (1263-1264), (G&G D135). Very fine and very
scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1566).



3183*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath al-din Balban, (A.H. 664-686,
A.D. 1266-1287), gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (10.98
g), A.H.679 (1280-1281), (G&G D155). Extremely fine, as
struck and scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1568).

part

3184*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath al-din Balban, (A.H. 664-686, A.D.
1266-1287), silver tankas, Hasrat Delhi Mint, (c.11.00 g),
various dates, A.H.664-685, dates off flan, (G&G D157 [3],
D158 [2], one illustrated). All with incomplete outer legends,
fine - very fine. (5)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3185*
Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al-din Kaiqubad, (A.H. 686-689,
A.D. 1287-1290), gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (10.79 g),
A.H.689 (1290-1291), (G&G D175, this is the illustrated
coin). Extremely fine and very scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1569).

part

3186*

Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al-din Kaiqubad, (A.H. 686-689,

A.D. 1287-1290), silver tankas, Hasrat Delhi Mint, (c.11.00

g), various dates, A.H.686-689, dates off flan, (G&G D178).

All with incomplete outer legends, fine - very fine. (11)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3187*

Sultans of Delhi, Shams al-din Kayumarth, (A.H. 689, A.D.

1290), silver tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (10.56 g), A.H.690

(1290), (G&G D190). Good very fine, and very rare.
$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1570, where it realised £1,300).

3188*
Sultans of Delhi, Jalal al-din Firuz, (A.H. 689-695, A.D.
1290-1296), gold tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (10.81 g),
A.H.695 (1296), (G&G D196, this is the illustrated coin).
Extremely fine, and very scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3189*
Sultans of Delhi, Jalal al-din Firuz, (A.H. 689-695, A.D.
1290-1296), silver tankas, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (c.10.9 g),
various dates, mostly determinable (8), (G&G D197, one
illustrated dated 695), others (3) similar of crude style.
Mostly very fine. (11)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3190*
Sultans of Delhi, *Ala" al-din Muhammad, (A.H. 695-715,
A.D. 1296-1316), silver tankas, Hasrat Delhi Mint, (c.11.00
g), various dates, A.H.695-715, most dates off flan, (G&G
D226, one illustrated). All with incomplete outer legends,
fine - very fine. (8)

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



part

3191*
Sultans of Delhi, 'Ala" al-din Muhammad, (A.H. 695-
715, A.D. 1296-1316), silver tankas, Dar al-Islam mint
(illustrated) and Hasrat Delhi Mint, (c.11.00 g), various
dates, A.H.695-715, most dates off flan, (G&G D225,
D226). All with some incomplete outer legends, fine - very
fine. (13)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3192*

Sultans of Delhi, Qutb Al-din Mubarak, (A.H. 716-720,
A.D. 1316-1320), square gold tanka (10.85 g), Hadrat
Dar al-Khilfa Mint, dated A.H.719 (1319-1320 A.D.),
(G&G D.247, Wright 368-369). Good very fine/very fine
and rare.

$800
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3193*
Sultans of Delhi, Qutb al-din Mubarak, (A.H. 716-720,
A.D. 1316-1320), silver tanka, Hadrat Dehli Mint, (10.97
g), A.H.716 (1316-1317), (G&G D256). Good very fine,
and very scarce.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1577).

3194*
Sultans of Delhi, Qutb al-din Mubarak, (A.H. 716-720,
A.D. 1316-1320), square silver tanka, Qila" Qutbabad Mint,
(10.93 g), A.H.718 (1318-1319), (cf.G&G D261, ONS
Newsletter 174, p.26 [this coin - designated as D268]). Good
very fine, and extremely rare.

$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1579, the coin realised £1300 in this sale).

380

3195*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath Al-din Tughlug, (A.H. 720-725,
A.D. 1320-1325), gold tanka (10.91 g), Hadrat Delhi Mint,
dated A.H.721 (1321-1322 A.D.), (G&G D.301, Wright
430). Good very fine/very fine, slight bend at edge and very
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3196*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath al-din Tughlug, (A.H. 720-725,
A.D. 1320-1325), gold tanka, Qila" Deogir Mint, (11.00
g), A.H.724 (1323-1324), (G&G D302). Good very fine,
and very scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1583).

3197*
Sultans of Delhi, Ghiyath Al-din Tughlug, (A.H. 720-725,
A.D. 1320-1325), gold tanka (11.01 g), Mulk-i-Tilang Mint,
dated A.H.72x [4 or 5 known, but off flan] (1323-1325
A.D.), (G&G D.303, Wright 433). Good very fine, short
on flan and very rare.

$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3198*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka, in the name of his father
Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, Baldat Qutbabad Mint, (10.95
g), A.H.726 (1325-1326), (G&G D321). Good very fine,
and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1585).



3199*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka (11.05 g), struck in
memory of his father, Qutbabhab Mint, dated A.H.726
(1325-1326 A.D.), (G&G D.321, Wright 476). Very fine,
short on flan and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3200*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold dinar (12.82 g), Hadrat Delhi
Mint, dated A.H.726 (1325-1326 A.D.), (G&G D.331,
Wright 480). Very fine/good very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

3201*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad I11 bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752
A.D. 1325-1351), gold dinar (12.85 g), Hadrat Delhi Mint,
dated A.H.726 (1325-1326 A.D.), (G&G D.331, Wright
480). Very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with ticket.

3202*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold dinar (12.81 g), Hadrat Delhi
Mint, dated A.H.726 (1325-1326 A.D.), (G&G D.331,
Wright 480). Very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.
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3203*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold dinar (12.81 g), Hadrat Delhi
Mint, dated A.H.726 (1325-1326 A.D.), (G&G D.331,
Wright 480). Slightly bent, good fine and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

3204*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D., 1325-1351), gold dinar (12.84 g), Hadrat Delhi
Mint, dated A.H.727 (1326-1327 A.D.), (G&G D.331,
Wright 480). Good very fine and rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with ticket (£550).

3205*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka (11.00 g), Hadrat Delhi
Mint, dated A.H.725 (1324-1325 A.D.), (G&G D.340,
Wright 477). Very fine, short on flan and very rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3206*

Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-

752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka (11.04 g), Dar-al-Islam

Mint, uncertain date A.H.725-729 (1324-1329 A.D.), (G&G

D.341, Wright 479). Good very fine, crude style and rare.
$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3207*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad Il bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-
752, A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka (10.98 g), no Mint, dated
A.H.733 (1332-1333 A.D.), (G&G D.345, Wright 488).
Good very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3208*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka, Dar al-Islam Mint, (10.93 g),
A.H.739 (1338-1339), (G&G D346, this is the illustrated
coin). Very fine, very scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1591).

3209*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka, Hadrat Delhi Mint, (11.02
g), A.H.736 (1335-1336), (G&G D347). Extremely fine,
scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1592).

3210*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka, in the name of the caliph
al-Mustakfi (Abbasid Caliph), Daulatabad Mint, (10.97
g), A.H.744 (1343-1344), (G&G D425). May have been
mounted, very fine and rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1596).
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3211*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad I11 bin Tughluq, (A.H. 725-752
A.D. 1325-1351), gold tanka (11.01 g), no Mint, not dated
struck in the name of al-Hakim I, (G&G D.443, Wright
492D). Good very fine and scarce.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3212*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), silver tanka, in the name of his father
Ghiyath al-din Tughluq, Baldat Qutbabad Mint, (10.96
g), A.H.725 (1324-1325), (G&G D325). Good very fine,
and rare.

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1586).

3213*
Sultans of Delhi, Muhammad bin Tughlug, (A.H. 725-752,
A.D. 1325-1351), silver tanka, in the name of his father
Ghiyath al-din Tughlug, Mulk-i-Tilang Mint, (11.05 g),
A.H.725 (1324-1325), (G&G D326). Good very fine, very
rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1587).

3214*
Sultans of Delhi, Firuz Shah Zafar, (A.H. 791, A.D. 1389),
gold tanka, mintname and date off flan, Hadrat Delhi Mint,
(11.04 g), A.H.791 (1389), (G&G D545). Good very fine
and very rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1603, where it realised £700).



3215*
Sultans of Delhi, Mahmud bin Muhammad, (A.H. 795-815,
A.D. 1393-1413), gold tanka, mintname and date off flan,
(11.05g), [A.H.800-801] (1397-1399), (G&G D621). Good
very fine and very rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1606, where it realised £700).

3216*
Sultans of Delhi, Mahmud bin Muhammad, (A.H. 795-
815, A.D. 1393-1413), gold tanka, no mintname, (11.18
g), A.H.815 (1412-1413), (G&G D622, this coin the one
illustrated). Minor deposit on the reverse, otherwise very
fine and very rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1607, where it realised £700).

3217*
Sultans of Delhi, Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-952, A.D. 1538-
1545), silver rupee, Rasulpur ‘urf Patna Mint, (11.39 g),
A.H.949 (1542-1543), (G&G D795, this coin the one
illustrated). Good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1617).

3218*
Sultans of Delhi, Sher Shah, (A.H. 945-952, A.D. 1538-
1545), silver half rupee, no mint name, (5.31 g), A.H.949
(1542-1543), Jahanpanah type, (G&G D813). Good very
fine and extremely rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1618).
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3219
India, Sultans of Delhi, Farid-ud-din Sher Shah Suri, (A.H.
945-952, A.D. 1538-1545), copper paisas, many dated, mints
of Agra (5), Alwar (4), Chunar (4), Gwalior (4) 950, (3) 952,
Narnol (3) 950, (5) 951, (4) 952, (9) uncertain date; Sambhal
(2), 951; Biana (Bayana) (3); various mintless types, some
dated from 946 (18) (G&G D841, 842-3, 845ff, 854-5, 864,
865, 882ff., 910ff.); Mohammed 'Adil Shah (960-964 A.H.,
1552-1556 A.D.), AE dams, Chunar (1), Shahgarh 961 (1),
no date (3); no mint, type A (9) some dated, type B (various
dates) (8), type E (2) (GG D1110, D1116, D1125, D1126,
D1131), assorted others mostly from this ruler (42). Fine
- very fine, some with hoard patination. (130)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, mostly in descriptive packets.

3220*
Sultans of Delhi, Sikandar Shah Suri, (A.H. 961-962, A.D.
1554-1555), silver rupee, Lahore Mint, (11.35 g), A.H.961
(1553-1544), (G&G D1150). Short of flan, some test marks,
otherwise good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1619 and realised £600).

Dr Flynn notes that the obverse lower margin records the mint which differs
from the G&G illustration and he suggests it could be something else, (See
Wright 1482 and P1.XIX).

3221*

Sultans of Delhi, Ibrahim Shah Suri, (A.H. 962, A.D. 1554-

1555), silver rupee, Agra Mint but not clear, (11.49 g),

A.H.962 (1554-1555), (G&G D1160, RRR, this coin the

one illustrated). Good very fine and extremely rare.
$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1620).

3222
Sultanate issues in copper, including Sultans of Delhi,
including billon tankas (37) of Sikandar Shah Lodi, (G&G
D705) of various dates including, 907, 908, 909, 912, 913,
914, 915, 917, 918, 919, probably all struck at Agra; issues
of copper paika 915) for Jalal al-din Firuz (1290-1296)
(G&G D202); others of various rulers with several in base
silver (approx 100), various other Sultanate issues, South
India etc, and it also includes other copper issues from the
Native States and Mogul rulers, with much duplication, total
weight = 1.80 kg. Mostly fine, a few with copper oxidation.
(approx 300)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3223
Sultanate issues in copper, including Kashmir under various
rulers (15), Sultans of Delhi, also billon tankas of Sikandar
Shah Lodi, (G&G D705) with various dates including, 896,
897, 898, 900, 913, 914, 919; Bahmanis of the Deccan and
Sultans of Gujarat, in addition includes South India small
dump issues and other copper issues including Native States,
much duplication, total weight = 1.50 kg. Mostly fine, a few
with copper oxidation. (approx 200)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3224
Sultanate and Native States issues in copper, includes Sultans
of Gujarat, Sultans of Delhi, small dump issues and other
copper issues including much duplication, total weight =
2.00 kg. Mostly fine, a few with copper oxidation. (approx
200)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

MUGHAL COINAGE

part

3225*
Zahir al-Din Babur in India, (A.H. 932-937, A.D. 1525-
1530), silver tanka no mint, (A.2462.3, Hull 1162)
(illustrated); Nasir al-Din Muhammad Humayun, (A.H.
937-963, A.D. 1530-1556), silver mitgal or shahrukhi, (4.77
9), Agra mint (illustrated) date off flan, another 946 Agra
or Gwalior another uncertain mint Delhi? (mounted) (cf.
A.B2464, cf.Hull 1173-1176); various copper issues, 942
(2), 1943 Agra Mint, (Hull 1156-1190); Juanpur, 939, 94-,
(Hull 1193). Fine - very fine, crude as usual. (9)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, with an envelope containing detailed
descriptions.

3226
Nasir al-Din Muhammad Humayun, (A.H. 937-963, A.D.
1530-1556), silver mitgal or shahrukhi, (4.77 g), Agra mint
(illustrated), (A.B2464, Hull 1173); Lahore mint, year 944
(2), (4.68, 4.75 g) (B2464). others (3) two of these with
additional countermarks and a no mint issue of Zahir al-Din
Babur in India (A.H. 932-937, A.D. 1525-1530), silver tanka
(A.2462.3, Hull 1162). Mostly fine, crude as usual. (6)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3227*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), gold
mohur, (10.83 g), Agra Mint, AH year date 971, obv. the
Kalima in wavy cinquefoil, rev. Akbar's name and titles,
date in centre, (KM.106.1, Hull 1201). Very fine, rare as
an unlisted date.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, described in large envelope.

3228*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
gold mohur, (10.94 g), Agra Mint, AH year date 983, obv.
the Kalima in dotted square, date lower left, rev. Akbar's
name and mint in dotted rectangle, (KM.108.1, Hull 1205).
Extremely fine.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, described in large envelope.

part

3229*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
silver round rupees, struck at Ahmadabad (Dar-ul-Sultanat)
Mint, in square dotted borders AH dates 982 (illustrated),
983 (2), 984, 986 (2), (KM.80.2); Agra Mint, 964, 968
(illustrated), 976, 978. 979 (2), 980 (2), 981, 983 (2), 984
(2), 985, 986 (2) (KM.80.1, 80.1A). Mostly fine - very fine
a few better. (21)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.



part

3230*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
silver round rupees, struck at Juanpur (Dar-ul-Khilafat)
Mint, AH dates 96x, 9xx, 977 (2), 978, 981 (KM.80.10);
silver half rupees undated (2), (KM.61.2); Delhi Mint, 967,
970, 985 (2) (KM.80.7); Lahore Mint, 975, 976, 983, 984,
985 (2), (KM.80.12); Lucknow Mint, 967 (KM.80.13) rare,
(illustrated); uncertain mints with distinctive marks, dated
967 (2), 969 (2), half rupees of Gujarat style (2). Mostly
nearly fine - very fine. (24)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

3231
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
silver square rupees, struck at Ahmadabad Mint, AH dates
997 (2), 998 (3), 999 (3), (KM.82.1); others IE 38 (2), 39,
(KM.88,1); Lahore Mint, IE 37 (KM.88.3); no mint name
IE 32 (2), 33, 34 (4), (KM.90.1). Mostly fine - very fine a
few better. (19)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3232*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
silver square rupees, struck at Juanpur Mint fine style c.985
(illustrated), 987, 988, 993 (sic) (KM.82.3); Surat Mint?,
1001 (cf.KM.88.6); Fathpur Mint [985]. 986, 987, 988 (2)
(KM.82.2); Lahore Mint 987, 989 (KM.82.5), uncertain
mint 990 (2), 994, 997 (KM.-); no mint name with IE dates,
31 (?), 32 (2), 33 (2), 34 (4), 41 (KM.91.1); with month 35
(2), 42, 44 (KM.90.1); half rupees IE 32 (2), 40 (KM.64.1).
Mostly fine - very fine a few better. (34)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.
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part

3233*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), silver
square rupees, struck at Urdu Zafar Qarin Mint undated, AH
dates (1000) alif type (4), 982 (KM.82.8); Ujjain Mint 990
(2) (KM.82.7); Ahmadabad Mint, 987, 988, 989 (2), 990
(3), 991, 992 (2), 993, 994 (2), 995, 996 (3), 997, 998 (2),
999, 1000 (2), (KM.82.1); IE dated series 37 (illustrated),
38, (KM.84.1); half rupees 987, 99x (KM.61.1); Bengala
Rupee, undated (2) (KM.86.1). Mostly fine - very fine a few
better. (35)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3234*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), silver
square rupees, struck at Ahmadabad Mint, IE dates different
months, 38 (5), 39 (4) (KM.88.1), 39 (2), 40 (2), 41 (4), 42
(3). 44 (3), 45, 46 (4), 47 (3), 48, 49 (3), 4x (2), (KM.93.2);
square half rupees IE 38 (2) (KM.62.4); Agra Mint IE 46
(KM.93.1) rare; Allahabad Mint IE 47 (2, one illustrated),
48, 50 (Hull 1248, KM.-), Elichpur mint IE 4x (KM.93.10).
Mostly fine - very fine a few better. (46)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3235*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), silver
square rupees, struck at Tatta Mint, IE dates with various
Persian months indicated, 46 (2), 48, 49 (2), 50, (KM.88.7);
Delhi Mint, 36 (illustrated), 43, (KM.88.2); Surat mint, 38
(KM.88.6) rare (illustrated); Kabul mint silver half rupee
IE 45, 46 (KM.66.2); Lahore Mint, square rupees, IE 36,
37, (KM.88.3); round rupees, 39, 40, 45, 46, (KM.93.11);
silver round half rupees IE, 44, 47 (2, different months), 4X,
(KM.66.3). Mostly fine - very fine a few better. (21)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.



3236
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), silver
round rupees, struck at Ahmadabad Mint, |IE dates 42, 49,
4X (3), (KM.93.2); Allahabad (KM.-, Hull 7 [p.545]); Agra
or Ahmadabad Mint, 9647, 979, 980, 985 (3), 989, (cf.
KM.80,1). Mostly fine - very fine. (13)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3237*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
silver rupees, struck at Burhanpur Mint, IE dates with
various Persian months indicated, 43 (unlisted date), 47,
49, 4x (2), 50 (illustrated), (KM.93.7); Bairata Mint, 4X
(KM.93.20) rare; Tatta Mint, square rupees, IE 38, 39 (3
different months), 41, 42, 44 (KM.88.7). Mostly very fine
a few better. (15)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3238*
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605), silver
round rupees, struck at Lahore Mint, IE dates with various
Persian months indicated, octagonal borders 47 (illustrated),
49 (2) (KM.94.3); uncertain Mints (3) as square rupees
(Flynn regarded as barbarous style); assorted square rupees,
uncertain mints dated 986 (2) (Fathpur Mint, one with rings
attached), 987, 989, 992 (2), 993 (2), 995, 996 (2), (cf.
KM.82.2). Mostly fine - very fine a few better. (17)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

3239
Muhammad Akbar, (A.H. 963-1014, A.D.1556-1605),
copper dam issues struck at Gobindpur Mint, IE dates
different months, (13) (KM.32.12); Lahore Mint AH dates
(3) (KM.28.33); Lucknow Mint (2), (KM.28.35, 37a);
Malpur Mint (3) (KM.28.38); Mirath Mint 988 (KM.28.40);
Narnol Mint assorted dates with duplication AH 969-1007
(60) (KM.28.41); other mints or no mint name including
fractions (25). Most with some hoard patination, otherwise
fine - very fine. (116)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes and stored
in a large described shoebox.

part

3240*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Ahmadabad Mint, with
pre-accession name Salim Shah ,IE dates 2 (2, Khurdad)
another Tir, (KM.A141.1); copper dam (KM.126.2); 1020/X,
1021/7,1022/x, 1022/8 (KM.145.2); 1024/10 (2, Khurdad),
another Aban, another Isfandarmuz (illustrated), 1025/11
Aban, others Mihr, and Di, 1026/12 Azar, 1027/12 Bahman
(KM.149.2); Fine - very fine, mostly scarce. (17)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3241*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Qandahar Mint, AH dates
1023/9 (4, various months, one illustrated), 1025/10 (5,
various months), /11, (KM.145.13), 1025/11, 1026/12 (2),
1027/12, 1027/13, 1028/13, 1028/14, 1029/14, 1029/15
(2),1030/15, 1030/16 (2), 1031/17 (KM.142.2); half rupee,
1029/15 (KM.135.2) rare. Fine - very fine. (26)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

3242*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupee, struck at Burhanpur Mint AH 1014,
(KM.143.3, CV in VF $800US). Very fine or better, very
rare.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, described in a large envelope.

lot 3243 part



3243*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Agra Mint, AH dates 1027/13
(KM.145.1); 1036/21 (KM.149.1); copper dam 1022/7
(KM.126.1); Elichpur Mint 1015 (2), 1016 (2), (KM.141.5);
Allahabad Mint 1033/19 (KM.149.8) (illustrated);
Burhanpur Mint IE 3,7, 9 (2), 10, 19, 22 AH 1020, 1035/20,
1037/22, date not visible (4) (KM.145.5). Fine - very fine,
mostly scarce. (22)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3244*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Jahangirnagar (Dacca) Mint, IE
dates 15, 16, 17 (KM.145.7); Delhi Mint 1021/7 (as 1012),
1023/9 (2, Di month), 1024/9, 1025, 1025/10, 1026/12,
1027/13 (illustrated), 1034 (3, different months), x/[2]0,
Surat Mint, 1029/15 (illustrated), (KM.148.1) rare. Fine
- very fine. (16)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

3245*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupee, struck at Rohtas Mint IE 20, (KM.145.14,
CV in VF $1,100US). Very fine, very rare.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, described in a large envelope.

part

3246*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-
1627), silver round rupees, struck at Ahmadabad Mint,
AH dates 1029/14 (2), 1030/15, 1030/16, 1033/18, -/18,
-/19, (KM.149.4); Ahmadnagar Mint nd (KM.141.1) (2)
on flowered flans; Akbarnagar Mint 1019/4, (KM.149.7);
1020, 1021/7?, 1023/9, 1025 (illustrated) (KM.145.4);
others without octagonal pattern (8) undated but various
different months and IE dates 12, 13, 17, 19 (2), 20 (3), 22
(KM.145/4). Fine - very fine, mostly scarce. (22)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.
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3247
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Patna Mint, AH dates 1023,
1025, 1025/10, 1026/12 (2, different months), 1029/14,
1029/15, 1034/19, 1034/20, (KM.145.12); Tatta Mint
1020, 1025/11 (2, different months), 1026, 1027/13 (2,
different months), 1029/14, x/15 (2, different months), x/16,
x/19 (3), x/20 (3) different months), 1035/21 (3, different
months), 1036/22 (2, different months) (KM.145.17). Fine
- very fine. (30)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

part

3248*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
silver round rupees, struck at Kabul Mint, AH dates
1027/11, 1027/13 both rare (KM.149.13, cf.Hull 1497
for type); Kashmir Mint, 1027/13 (KM.145.10); Lahore
Mint IE 6 (Bahman, Amardad [2] one illustrated), 7 (3,
various months), 8, 9 (2), 10 (2) (KM.145.11); 1025/11
1026/12,1027/12,1027/13, 1029/14 (KM.149.14); 1029/15
(2) (KM.149.15); 1030/15, 1030/16, 1031/17, 1032/17
(2), 1032/18, 1033/19 (2), 1034/19, 1035/21, 1036/22
(KM.149.16). Fine - very fine. (32)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.

3249*
Muhammad Jahangir, (A.H. 1014-1937, A.D.1605-1627),
in the name of Nurjahan silver round rupees, Agra Mint
1037/22 (KM.168.1) (illustrated); similar Surat Mint,
1036/[21], (KM.168.6); similar Patna Mint 1037/22 (3),
(KM.168.5); others of Jahangir alone, struck at Patna? Mint,
AH dates 1025/11 (KM.145.12), variant style; Deccan style
without mint name or date (3); Agra Mint, copper dams
1021/7,1022/8 (2), 1035 and 103X (KM.126.7). Very good
- very fine. (14)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, all described in large envelopes.



Extremely Rare Ruler Rupee

3250*
Dawar Bakhsh, (A.H. 1037, A.D.1627), round silver rupee,
(11.15 g), struck at Lahore Mint, issued A.H. 1037 (A.D.
1637), regnal year 1, obv. ruler's name, rev. mint name
lowest line on reverse, (KM.195.1). Very fine, with several
tests marks both sides, extremely rare.

$10,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, bought in Kabul in May 1972 for the
equivalent of £1, together with his original descriptive envelope.

When Jahangir died on 28 Safar, A.H. 1037 in Kashmir, his powerful courtier
Asaf Khan feared the Queen Nur Jahan would place on throne her favourite
son Shahryar as the new king. He enthroned Bulaki, the son of Jahangir's
second son Khusrau, as ‘Dawar Bakhsh'. The Khutba was read in Dawar
Bakhsh's name at Bhimbar. His position was bolstered by his brothers and
cousins joining him. Asaf Khan first defeated Shahryar's army on the outskirts
of Lahore and then having secured Shah Jahan's agreement, proclaimed
him as the emperor on 2 Jumada-1 1037. The puppet Dawar Bakhsh was
killed along with his brothers and cousins who had sided with him by Shah
Jahan's orders on 26 Jumada-1 1037, thus bringing his short reign to an end.
A pleasing example, with the entire text fully visible with test marks, even
the BM and the KM illustrated specimens have test marks. Hull notes only
4 known examples of this ruler but today less than 10 survive.
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3251*

Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold

mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Ahmadabad Mint, issued A.H.

1040 (A.D. 1630-1631), regnal year 4 mostly off flan, obv.

Kalima in above, mint lower down, rev. rulers name and AH

date on second line, (KM.255.1). Good very fine, rare.
$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3252*

Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold

mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Ahmadabad Mint, issued A.H.

1040 (A.D. 1630-1631), regnal year 4 mostly off flan, obv.

Kalima in above, mint lower down, rev. rulers name and AH

date on second line, (KM.255.1). Good very fine, rare.
$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3253*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold
mohur, (10.88 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H.
[103]8 (A.D. 1648-1649), regnal year 2 off flan, obv. Kalima
in above, mint lower down, rev. rulers name on second line,
(KM.255.2). Good very fine, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3254*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Akbarabad Mint, issued
A.H. 1045 (A.D. 1635-1636), regnal year 8, obv. Kalima in
quatrefoil, rev. rulers name lower in quatrefoil, mint lower
left edge, (KM.258.1). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3255*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.92 g), struck at Akbarabad Mint, issued
A.H. 1062 (A.D. 1651-1652), regnal year 26, obv. Kalima
in quatrefoil, rev. rulers name lower in quatrefoil, mint lower
left edge, (KM.258.1). Extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3256*

Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round

gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Akbarabad Mint, issued

A.H. 1067 (A.D. 1656-1657), regnal year 30, obv. Kalima

in quatrefoil, rev. rulers name lower in quatrefoil, mint lower

right edge, (KM.258.1). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.
$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3257*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Daulatabad Mint, issued
A.H. 1051 (A.D. 1656-1657), regnal year 15, obv. Kalima in
quatrefoil, rev. rulers name lower in quatrefoil, mint lower
left, (KM.258.3). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3258*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at an uncertain Mint, issued
A.H. 1062 (A.D. 1651-1652), regnal year 26, obv. Kalima in
quatrefoil, rev. rulers name lower in quatrefoil, mint lower
left, (KM.258.x). Extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3259*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.90 g), struck at Allahabad Mint, issued
A.H. 1051 (A.D. 1641-1642), regnal year 15, obv. Kalima in
square, rev. rulers name in square, mint at bottom on reverse,
(KM.260.3). Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3260*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold
mohur, (10.89 g), struck at Lahore Mint, issued A.H. 1058
(A.D. 1648-1649), regnal year 22, obv. Kalima in square, rev.
rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse, (KM.260.11).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3261*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), gold
mohur, Multan Mint AH 1067/31, (10.94 g), (KM.260.13,
Hull 1571). Very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from the Wodak/Gartner
Collection, sold at Lawson's, Sydney, 27th June, 1962, the coin also has
an envelope with detailed description, noting Dangar as the provenance
in error.

3262*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.89 g), struck at Patna Mint, issued A.H.
[1050] (A.D. 1640-1641), regnal year 14, obv. Kalima in
square, rev. rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse,
(KM.260.14). Good very fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3263*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Patna Mint, issued A.H.
[1058] (A.D. 1648-1649), regnal year 22, obv. Kalima in
square, rev. rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse,
(KM.260.14). Good very fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3264*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Surat Mint, issued A.H. 1046
(A.D. 1638-1639), regnal year 12, obv. Kalima in square, rev.
rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse, (KM.260.15).
Nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3265*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Surat Mint, issued A.H. 1048
(A.D. 1638-1639), regnal year 12, obv. Kalima in square, rev.
rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse, (KM.260.15).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3266*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round gold
mohur, (10.88 g), struck at uncertain Mint (off flan), issued
A.H. 1046 (A.D. 1638-1639), no regnal year, obv. Kalima
in square, rev. rulers name in square, mint at left on reverse,
(KM.260.xx). Good very fine.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3267*
Shah Jahan 1, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D.1628-1658), round
gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at uncertain Mint (off flan),
issued A.H. [10]49 (A.D. 1639-1640), no regnal year, obv.
Kalima in square, rev. rulers name in square, mint at left on
reverse, (KM.260.xx). Good very fine.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3268*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), struck
with his own name Khurram (Kharram) in reverse field, silver
round rupee, Lahore Mint AH 1037/1, (KM.-, Hull 1622 the
BMC example). Good very fine and very rare.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coin in an envelope with detailed
description.

Dr Flynn notes in his description that the appearance of his name with
Khurran and his titles ‘abu-I-Muzaffar and Nur-ad-din’ are a reference to
him ascending the throne. They are not found on other coins of Shah Jahan.
In 1914 Whitehead knew of only the example in the British Museum of
this type and its condition was only fair (illlustrated in BM catalogue). This
example is one of the finest known of what appears to be existing in only
a very few examples.

part

3269*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Agra Mint, 1037/1 (5),(KM.222.1); Allahabad
Mint 1037/1, -/2, (KM.222.4); Burhanpur Mint 1037/1,
1038/1 (illustrated), others undated (3) (KM.222.5); 104-/3
or 4 1040/4 (KM.227.5), 1041/- (KM.226.2), 1043/- (2),
1044/-, 1045/-, 1046/-, 1051/-, 1053, 1056, 1057, undated
(1) (KM.235.33). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (25)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.



part

3270*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Daulatabad Mint, no date (KM.222.6)
(illustrated); Delhi Mint, 1038/1 (KM.222.7), 1038/1,
(cf.KM.222.7); 1038/2, 1040/4 (KM.227.6); 1042 in
circles both sides (KM.228.x), Junagarb Mint, 1051,
1059 (KM.235.12); Multan Mint 1067/31 (KM.235.19);
Jahangirnagar Mint, 1043/7 (KM.235.11); Shahjahanabad
Mint, 1068/31 (KM.228.4); Zafarnagar Mint, 1038
(KM.222.18) (illustrated); Qandahar Mint, 1050/14, 1058/22
(KM.235.22); Katak Mint, 1053, 23/22 (KM.235.15); 1049/-
(KM.224.13); Kabul, -/17 (KM.235.13); Khambayat Mint
1065/28, another undated (KM.235.16); Gulkanda Mint,
undated (3) (KM.223.1). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (23)
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.

part

3271*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Surat Mint, 1037/1, 1038/1, 104x/-, uncertain,
(KM.222.13); half rupees (6), including 1043/8, -/8, 104-
/10, 1063/-, (KM.213.2, 218.8); rupees 1044/7, 1044/8,
1046/9, 1047/10 (2), 1049/12, 1050/13 (2), 1050/14,
1051/10 (sic), -/16, 1053/17, -/17, 1054/17, 1051/17
(sic), 1055/18, 1055/19, 1057/20, 1057/21, 1058/21 (2),
1059/22, 1059/23 (2), 1006/23 (error for 1060), 1060/24,
1062/26 (2), 1063/26, 1063/27 (2), 1064/28 (2), 1066/29
(2), 1066/30 (2), 1067/30 (2), 1027/30 (error for 1067), /32
(KM.235.33), 1068/31 (3) (KM.228.5). Very good - nearly
extremely fine. (51)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.
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part

3272*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Ahmadabad mint 1041 (2), 1042 (KM.224.1);
legend within square 1043/7 (2), 1044/7 (2), 1055/-, 1066/-
(KM.235.1); Ahmadnagar Mint, 1058/22, 1066/30 (2),
1069/33 (KM.235.4); Akbarabad Mint, 1038/2 (2, one
illustrated) (KM.224.4); 1039/2 (3, one illustrated), 1040/3
(2), 1041/5, 1049/2 (sic), (KM.227.2);, 1039/3 (2), 1040/3
(KM.226.1). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (24)

$350

Ex Dr VJ.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.

part

3273*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Lahore Mint 1041/5, (KM.227.7); legend
within square 1047/10, 1047/11 (2), 1044/7 (2), 1048/11,
1049/12, 1052/15 (2), 1053/17, 1054/17, 1054/18,
1056/20, 1057/21, 1058/21, 1064/28, 1065/29 (2), 1067/30
(KM.235.17); Lucknow Mint, -/16 (KM.235.18); multan
Mint, 1037/1, 1039/2 (KM.222.11); 1041/3, 104/3 (sic),
1041/4, 1041/x, 1042/5 (2), one illustrated) (KM.227.7).
Nearly fine - very fine. (27)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

part

3274*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Akbarabad mint in square fields 1041, 1044/7,
1048/12 (2), 1049/13, 1054/18, 1055/-, 1057/20, 1058/21,
1058/22, 1061/25 (KM.235.3); Akbarnagar Mint, 1037/1
(KM.224.2); another /1, /2 (KM.222.3); 1039/2, /3, 1039/3,
1042/6 (KM.224.5), 1044/7, 1045/8 (2), 1045/9, 1047/11,
1065/29 (KM.235.4); Ujjain Mint, silver half rupee -/28
(illustrated) (KM.218.9, examples noted are not dated), rare.
Nearly fine - extremely fine. (25)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.



3275
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Dakka (Bhakkar) Mint, -/30 (2),(KM.235.7);
Patna Mint, 10[37], 1038/2, 1039/2, -2, (KM.222.12);
1044/7,, -8, 1051/14, -/17, -/19 (2), -/21, -122, -I24, -I26,
(KM.235.7); Tatta Mint, 1037 (cf.KM.222.14), 1037/1,
1037/2, 1041/4, 1045/8, 1049/13, 1050/13, 1050/14 (2),
1056/20, 1057/21, 1061/24, 1061/25 (3), 1062/25, 1067/30,
1069/32 (KM.224.18). Nearly fine - extremely fine. (32)
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.

part

3276*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round rupees Multan Mint legend within square 1042/6
(2) (KM.235.19), 1042/6 (sic), 1042/7 (both contemporary
imitations), 1043/6, 1043/7, 1044/8, 1045/8 (2), 1046/9 (2),
1047/10 (2), 1044/11, 1049/13 (2), 1050/14 (2), 1054/17,
1055/19, 1056/19, 1056/20, 1058/22 (illustrated), 1062/25,
1065/29, 1066/29, 1066/30 (2), 1069/33 (KM.235.19);
other rupees without clear mint signatures, partial dates or
imitations (7). Nearly fine - very fine. (36)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

part

3277*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068), (A.D. 1628-1658), silver
rupees with centre legends in square, Qandahar mint
1044/nd, 1049/12 (2, one illustrated), 1050/13, 1052/16
(2), 1053/17 (2), 1054/17, 1054/18, 1055/19 (2), 1056/19,
1058/21, (KM.235.22). Fine - extremely fine. (14)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in a plastic sealed packet with
ticket description.

3278*
Shah Jahan I, (A.H. 1037-1068, A.D. 1628-1658), silver
round Nisar, Shahjahanabad Mint, 1066/30 (1655-6 A.D.),
(KM.247.2). Uneven hoard patination, otherwise very fine
and very rare.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, with a envelope containing a detailed
description.
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3279*
Muhammad Murad Bakhsh, (A.H. 1068, A.D. 1658), silver
rupee, Ahmadabad Mint AH 1068/1, (KM.272.1, Hull
1666). Very fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coin has an envelope with detailed
description.

3280*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.98 g), probably struck at Ahmadabad Mint,
issued A.H. 111[2] (A.D. 1700-1701), regnal year 44, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. partial mint name at bottom on
reverse, (KM.315.1). Good extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3281*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (11.01 g), struck at Ahmadanagar Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1100 (A.D. 1688-1689), regnal year 3[2], obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the
reverse, (KM.315.2). As struck, nearly uncirculated.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3282*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 @), struck at Ahsanabad Mint, issued A.H.
1115 (A.D. 1703-1704), regnal year 47, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.3). Very fine, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3283*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.96 @), struck at Ahsanabad Mint, issued A.H.
1115 (A.D. 1703-1704), regnal year 48, obv. Aurangzeb name
at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.3).
Extremely fine, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3284*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.04 g), struck at Ahsanabad Mint, issued A.H.
1118 (A.D. 1706-1707), regnal year 50, obv. Aurangzeb name
at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.3). As
struck, nearly uncirculated, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3285*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.84 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Mulk
Mint, issued A.H. [10]98 (A.D. 1686-1687), regnal year
31, obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre
and above on the reverse, (KM.315.6). Nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3286*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.06 g), struck at Allahabad Mint, issued A.H.
1107 (A.D. 1695-1696), regnal year 40, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.9).
As struck, good extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3287*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.05 g), struck at Allahabad Mint, issued A.H.
1107 (A.D. 1695-1696), regnal year 40, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.9).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3288*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. [10]70 (A.D. 1659-1660), regnal year 3, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). Extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3289*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated issue
A.H. 1075 (A.D. 1664-1665), regnal year 7/6 overdate, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). As struck, nearly uncirculated.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3290*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1081 (A.D. 1670-1671), regnal year 13, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). Extremely fine, scarce.

$550

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3291*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1086 (A.D. 1675-1676), regnal year 1[8], obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). Extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3292*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1088 (A.D. 1677-1678), regnal year 2[0], obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). Good very fine, scarce.

$550

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3293*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Aurangabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1088 (A.D. 1677-1678), regnal year 21, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on the reverse,
(KM.315.10). As struck, nearly uncirculated.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3294*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.06 g), struck at Azimabad Mint, issued A.H.
1117 (A.D. 1699-1700), regnal year 50, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.12).
As struck, good extremely fine, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3295*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1101
(A.D. 1689-1690), regnal year 33, obv. Aurangzeb name
at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3296*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.92 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1104
(A.D. 1692-1693), regnal year 37, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3297*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1108
(A.D. 1696-1697), regnal year 40, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3298*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.88 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1108
(A.D. 1696-1697), regnal year 40, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3299*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1108
(A.D. 1696-1697), regnal year 41, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3300*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.89 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1111
(A.D. 1699-1700), regnal year 43, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3301*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.90 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1112
(A.D. 1700-1701), regnal year 44, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3302*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.92 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1112
(A.D. 1700-1701), regnal year 44, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15). As
struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3303*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.87 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H. 1113
(A.D. 1701-1702), regnal year 46, obv. Aurangzeb name
at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15).
Extremely fine, trace of mint bloom, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3304*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Bijapur Mint, issued A.H.
1115 (A.D. 1703-4), regnal year 48, obv. Aurangzeb name
at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.15).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3305*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H.
1085 (A.D. 1674-1675), regnal year 18. obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.315.16). Extremely fine, very scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3306*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.00 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H. -,
(c.A.D. 1688), regnal year 3[2-4]. obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse, (KM.315.16).
As struck uncirculated, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3307*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.97 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H.
1088 (A.D. 1676-1677), regnal year 2[0]. obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.315.16). As struck uncirculated, slightly bent, very
scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3308*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.04 g), struck at Golkonda Mint, dated issue A.H.
1086 (A.D. 1675-1676), regnal year 30 (sic) both are not
compatable, obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name
at bottom (off flan) on the reverse, (KM.315.18). As struck
nearly uncirculated.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3309*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Gulbarga Mint, issued
A.H. [1098] (A.D. 1686-1687), regnal year 31, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.19). Extremely fine, rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3310*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Gulbarga Mint, issued
A.H. [109]9 (A.D. 1687-1688), regnal year 32, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.19). Extremely fine, rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3311*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Gulbarga Mint, issued A.H. 1099
(A.D. 1687-1688), regnal year 33, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.19). As
struck, nearly uncirculated, rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3312*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (11.07 g), struck at Haidarabad Daru-I-jihad
Mint, issued A.H. 1099 (A.D. 1687-1688), regnal year 32,
obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre and
bottom (off flan) on the reverse, (KM.315.20). As struck
uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3313*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (11.04 g), struck at Haidarabad Daru-I-jihad
Mint, issued A.H. 1099 (A.D. 1687-1688), regnal year 32,
obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre and
bottom (off flan) on the reverse, (KM.315.20). As struck
uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3314*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Haidarabad Daru-I-jihad Mint,
issued A.H. 1103 (A.D. 1691-1692), regnal year 35, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre and bottom
on the reverse, (KM.315.20). Good very fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3315*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Haidarabad Daru-I-jihad
Mint, issued A.H. 1113 (A.D. 1701-1702), regnal year 46,
obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre and
bottom (off flan) on the reverse, (KM.315.20). As struck
nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$550

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3316*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.97 g), struck at Haidarabad Daru-I-jihad
Mint, issued A.H. 1115 (A.D. 1703-1704), regnal year 47,
obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at centre and
bottom (off flan) on the reverse, (KM.315.20). As struck
nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3317*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Islamabad Mint, issued A.H.
1107 (A.D. 1695-1696), regnal year 41. obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.315.21). As struck uncirculated, very scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3318*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Islamabad Mint, issued A.H.
1098 (A.D. 1686-1687), regnal year -. obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.315.21). As struck uncirculated, very scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

397

3319*
Aurangzeb Alamgir, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707),
round gold mohur, struck at Itawa Mint, (10.77 g), issued
A.H. 1118 (A.D.1706-1707), regnal year 51, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base, (KM.315.22). Very fine
an unlisted AH/IE date combination.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coin includes an envelope with
description.

The last dated issue of Aurangzeb.

3320*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Itawa Mint, issued A.H. 1118
(A.D. 1706-1707), regnal year 51, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.22). Good
extremely fine, scarce.

$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
See note above.

3321*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.05 g), struck at Jahangirnagar Mint, issued A.H.
1112 (A.D. 1700-1701), regnal year 45, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.23).
Good extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1804).

3322*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Kabul Mint, issued A.H. [1073]
(A.D. 1662-1663), regnal year 5, obv. Aurangzeb name of
flan, rev. mint name at top on reverse, (KM.315.24, Lucknow
3134 [rupee]). Nearly extremely fine, very scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3323*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Kabul Mint, issued A.H. no date,
no regnal year, obv. Aurangzeb name of flan, rev. mint name
at top on reverse, (KM.315.24, cf.Lucknow 3134 [rupee]).
Nearly extremely fine, very scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3324*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.03 g), struck at Dar-ul-Mulk (Kabul) Mint,
issued A.H. 1110 (A.D. 1698-1699), regnal year 42, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.25). Good extremely fine, rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3325*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.00 g), struck at Dar-ul-Mulk, (Kabul) Mint,
issued A.H. 1114 (A.D. 1702-1703), regnal year 47, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.25). Good very fine, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3326*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.05 g), struck at Dar-ul-Mulk, (Kabul) Mint,
issued A.H. 1114 (A.D. 1702-1703), regnal year uncertain,
obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on
reverse, (KM.315.25). Good very fine, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3327*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad Mint,
issued A.H. 1104 (A.D. 1692-1693), regnal year 37, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.30). As struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3328*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad Mint,
issued A.H. 1107 (A.D. 1695-1696), regnal year 39, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.30). As struck, uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3329*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad Mint,
issued A.H. 1108 (A.D. 1696-1697), regnal year 40, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.30). As struck, nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3330*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Lahore Dar-us-Sultanat Mint,
issued A.H. 1114 (A.D. 1702-1703), regnal year 47, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.31). As struck, nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3331*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Multan Mint, issued A.H. [107]2
(A.D. 1661-1662), regnal year 4, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at top on reverse, (KM.315.35). Good
very fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3332*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Multan Mint, issued A.H. 1073
(A.D. 1662-1663), regnal year 5, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.36).
Extremely fine, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3333*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Multan Mint, issued A.H. 1073
(A.D. 1662-1663), regnal year 5, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.36).
Nearly extremely fine, rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3334*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Multan Mint, issued A.H. 1073
(A.D. 1662-1663), regnal year 5, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.36).
Nearly extremely fine, rare.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3335*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), gold mohur,
(11.00 g), Multan Mint, issued A.H. 1074 (A.D. 1663-1664),
regnal year 6, obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name
at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.35). Uncirculated an unlisted
date, rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coin includes an envelope with
description.

3336*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Multan Mint, issued A.H. 1085
(A.D. 1674-1675), regnal year 17, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at top on reverse, (KM. 315.36). Good
extremely fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3337*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Dar-ul-khilafat, Shahjahanabad
Mint, issued A.H. 1116 (A.D. 1704-1705), regnal year
49, obv. Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at top on
reverse, (KM. 315.42). Uncirculated, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3338*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.99 g), struck at Sholapur Mint, issued A.H. 1081
(A.D. 1670-1671), regnal year 13. obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse, (KM. 315.43).
As struck extremely fine, very scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3339*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.07 g), struck at Surat Mint, issued A.H. 1090
(A.D. 1679-1680), regnal year 23, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM. 315.45). Good
extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3340*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.09 g), struck at Surat Mint, issued A.H. 1111
(A.D. 1699-1700), regnal year 44, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM. 315.45). As
struck, uncirculated fine, very scarce.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3341*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Tatta Mint, issued A.H. [107]7
(A.D. 1666-1667), regnal year 9, obv. Aurangzeb name at
top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM. 315.46).
Good very fine, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3342*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (10.97 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, issued A.H.
[1085] (A.D. 1674-1675), regnal year 18, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.
315.49 an unlisted date). Extremely fine, corroded obverse
die, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3343*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, issued
A.H. [1088] (A.D. 1677-1678), regnal year 22, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.315.49). Good extremely fine, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3344*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1099 (A.D. 1687-1688), regnal year 31, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the
reverse, (KM.315.49). Nearly uncirculated, rare.

$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3345*

Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold

mohur, (11.01 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, issued A.H. 1112

(A.D. 1700-1701), regnal year 44, obv. Aurangzeb name at

top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse, (KM.315.49 an

unlisted date). Good extremely fine, slightly bent, rare.
$750

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3346*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.01 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, dated issue A.H.
1116 (A.D. 1704-1705), regnal year 49, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse, mostly
off the flan, (KM.315.49). Uncirculated, rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3347*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round
gold mohur, (10.99 g), struck at Zafarabad Mint, dated
issue A.H. 1116 (A.D. 1704-1705), regnal year 49, obv.
Aurangzeb name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on the
reverse, (KM.315.49). Uncirculated, rare.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3348*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round gold
mohur, (11.057 g), struck at Akbarnagar Mint, issued A.H.
1115 (A.D. 1703-1703), regnal year 48, obv. Aurangzeb
name at top, rev. mint name at base on reverse, (KM.315.51).
Extremely fine, scarce.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3349*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver
round rupees Akbarabad Mint, legend within square 1071/3,
1071/4, 1073/3 (sic) a contemporary forgery, 1076/8,
1089/21, 1094/27 (KM.298.1); Itawa Mint, 1099/32 (2)
1102/35 (2), 1103/35, 1105/37 (2), 1106/39, 1107/39 (2),
1107/40, 1108/40 (2, one with 8/7), 1109/41, 1109/42
(illustrated), 1110/42, 1110/43, 1111/43, 1112/44 (2),
1112/45,1113/45,1113/46, 1114/46, 1114/47 (2), 1115/47,
1115/48, 1116/48 (2), 1117/49 (2), 1118/50, 1118/51,
1119/51 (KM.300.39); Junagarh Mint, square rupee, -/5
(KM.301.2). Nearly fine - good very fine. (41)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.
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3350
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver round
rupees Ajmer Mint, 1114/46 (KM.300.5); Ahmadabad
Mint, 1075/7,1091/23, 1096/28, (KM.300.2); Ahmadnagar
Mint, 1071/4, 1082/14 (KM.297.1); Akbarabad Mint,
-/147 (KM.300.6); Akbarnagar Mint, 1080/12, -/14, -/21,
1093/25, 1100/32, 1104/36, 1117/50 (KM.300.7); Bareli
Mint, 1110/42 (KM.300.19); Burhanpur Mint /15, -/18,
1092/25, 1109/42, 1112/45, 1116/49 (KM.300.24);
Bhilsa Mint, /3 (KM.300.21); Bijapur Mint, 1104/36,
1118/50 (KM.300.22); Tatta Mint 1070/1 (cf.KM. 297.8);
Chinapattan Mint, -/48, (KM.-, Hull 1741); Jahangirnagar
Mint, 1106/39 (KM.300.107). Nearly fine - very fine. (27)
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

part

3351*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver rupee,
Burhanpur mint, A.H. 1115, regnal year 47, (KM.300.24);
Muhammad Shah (A.H.1131-1161), (A.D.1719-1748),
silver rupee, Ahmadabad mint, regnal year 25, (KM.436.1);
another Gwalior mint, regnal year 14, (KM.436.25); Shah
Alam 11, (AH 1173-1221, AD 1759-1806), silver rupee,
Saharanpur mint, A.H.1219, regnal year 46, vertical spray
symbol (KM.693)'(illustrated); French India, silver rupee,
Arcot mint, AH [122]2, regnal year 45, (KM.15). Very fine
- extremely fine. (5)

$150

3352
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D.1658-1707), round silver
rupees, struck at Itawa Mint, issued AH 1110/42, 1112
(IE 44, 45), 1113 (IE 45, 46), 1114/47, 1115/47, 1116/48,
1117/49, 1118/50, (KM.300.39). Fine - very fine, some with
hoard patination. (10)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3353*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver round
rupees Lahore Dar-us-Sultanat Mint, 1072/4, 1105/37,
1106/38 (2), 1106/39, 1107/39, 1107/40, 1108/40 (2),
1108/41 (2) (KM.300.53); Lucknow Mint, 1104/36 (2), -/41,
-/42, 1110/43, 1111/43, -145, -146, -47, -149, -/50 (2, one
illustrated), -/51 (KM.300.54); AE half dam of Surat Mint
1091/-, AE dam of Shahjahanabad Mint 108[4]/16, Lahore
Mint -/18, others (2). Fair - good very fine. (29)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.



part

3354*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver round
rupees Sahrind Mint, 1099/3x, 1103/35 (KM.300.78); Surat
Mint, 1069/x, 1070/3, 1071/x, 1071/3, 1073/5, 1074/6,
1075/7 (2), 1076/8,1089/21, 1091/24, 1093/26 (illustrated),
1097/39, 1103/35, 1105/37, 1110/42 (2), 1110/43, 1113/45
(2), 1115/47, 1116/48, 1117/49 (KM.300.86); silver half
rupees 1075/- damaged, 1077/7-, 1114/46 (KM.300.7).
Nearly fine - good very fine. (28)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

part

3355*
Aurangzeb, (A.H. 1068-1118, A.D. 1658-1707), silver
round rupees Shahjahanabad Daru-I-Khilafat (Delhi) Mint,
1071/3, 1090/22, 1091/23, 1107/39, 1107/40, 1108/40
(2), 1114/46, 1117/49 (2) (KM.300.81); Zafarabad Mint,
1093/26 (KM.300.93); Khambayat (Cambay) Mint,
1081/-, 1096/28, 1102/34 (KM.300.51); Gulkanda Mint,
/7, 1076/14, 1076/16 (KM.300.28); Macchlipattan Mint
1096/29 (KM.300.55); Narnol Mint, 1101/34 (2, one
illustrated) (KM.300.66); uncertain 1117/4x; Bairata Mint,
AE dam, (KM.286.6). Fair - extremely fine. (22)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

3356*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Tatta Mint, issued
A.H. [1121] (A.D. 1709-1710), regnal year 3, obv. Shah
Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name at
centre and bottom on reverse, (KM.354.5). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, unlisted date in KM.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3357*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.07 g), struck at Allahabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1122 (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year 4, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.354.6). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3358*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.03 g), struck at Allahabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1122 (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year 4, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.354.6). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3359*

Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. [1119] (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year 1, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3360*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.01 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. 112X (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year 4, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3361*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. 112X (A.D. 1711-1712), regnal year 5, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name
at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, uncirculated,
rare.

$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3362*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.03 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. 112x (A.D. 1712), regnal year 5, obv. Shah Alam
Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name at bottom
on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, uncirculated, rare.
$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3363*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.04 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. 112X (A.D. 1711-1712), regnal year 5, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, rare.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3364*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.02 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint,
issued A.H. - (A.D. 1711-1712), regnal year 5, obv. Shah
Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name at
bottom on reverse, (KM.356.3). As struck, uncirculated,
rare.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3365*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Haidarabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1122 (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year 4, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name
at centre and bottom on reverse, (KM.356.5). As struck,
uncirculated, unlisted date in KM.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3366*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (11.00 g), struck at Haidarabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1123 (A.D. 1711-1712), regnal year 5, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top, rev. mint name at centre
and bottom on reverse, (KM.356.5). Nearly extremely fine,
unlisted date in KM.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3367*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad
Mint, issued A.H. 1123 (A.D. 1712), regnal year 5, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.7). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, very scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3368*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712), regnal year 6, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at bottom on reverse, (KM.356.7). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, very scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3369*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Peshawar Mint, issued
A.H. 1120 (A.D. 1708-1709), regnal year 2, obv. Shah Alam
Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name at bottom on
reverse, (KM.356.11). As struck, nearly uncirculated, rare.
$700
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3370*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Mint,
issued A.H. [1120] (A.D. 1708-1709), regnal year 2, obv.
Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name
at centre and bottom on reverse, (KM.356.12). As struck,
nearly uncirculated, unlisted date in KM.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3371*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Mint,
issued A.H. [112]2 (A.D. 1710-1711), regnal year not noted,
obv. Shah Alam Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint
name at centre and bottom on reverse, (KM.356.12). As
struck, nearly uncirculated.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3372*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D.1707-1712),
round gold mohur, (10.98 g), struck at Ahmadanagar Mint,
issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712), regnal year 6, obv. Shah Alam
Bahadur name at top and centre, rev. mint name at top on
reverse, (KM.356.x). As struck, nearly uncirculated, unlisted
for gold in KM.

$750
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3373*
Shah Alam Bahadur, (A.H. 1119-1124, A.D. 1707-1712),
silver round rupees Itawa Mint, 1119/1 (2), 1120/2 (3), -/2
(5) (KM.347.8); Akbarabad Mint, -/3 (KM.347.1); Surat
Mint -/2, -/3, 1124/- (2, one illustrated) (KM.348.34);
Shahjahanabad Mint, 1121/3 (KM.347.18); Kambayat
Mint, -/2 (KM.348.23); Lucknow Mint, -/1, -/2 (2), -/3 (2),
-14 (KM.347.14); Peshawar Mint 1121/3 (KM.347.16). Fair
- good very fine. (23)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

Extremely Rare Ruler Rupee Struck at Dhaka

3374*

Azim-ush-Shan, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712), round silver rupee,

(12.11 g), struck at Jahangirnagar (Dhaka) Mint, issued

A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712), regnal year 1, obv. ruler's name

on obverse, rev. mint name lower area, (KM.358.1, Hull-,

Wright -). Toned, good very fine and extremely rare.
$10,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, acquired in Mashhad, April 28, 1972 for
160 rials.

Bahadur's death early in 1712 prompted another round of fratricidal warfare,
this time among his four sons. Azim ush-Shan, the second son, was probably
the best positioned, controlling the wealth of Bengal and Bihar. However,
after a reign of less than two months he was defeated by Jahandar, his older
brother, and fell into a quicksand pit while fleeing. Jahandar himself was in
turn defeated by Azim-ush-Shan's son Farruksiyar in January, 1713. Azim-
ush-Shan's only coinage was this silver rupee from Jahangirnagar.



3375*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Mulk
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at centre on
the reverse, (KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3376*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.90 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at centre on
the reverse, (KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3377*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at centre on
the reverse, (KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3378*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at centre on
the reverse, (KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3379*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at centre on
the reverse, (KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3380*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H.
[1124] (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1, obv. Jahandar
name in centre, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.364.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, includes envelope with details.

3381*

Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold

mohur, (10.95 g), struck at Akabarabad Mustagir-ul-Mulk

Mint, issued A.H. 11[24] (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,

obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name at above on

the reverse, (KM.368.1). As struck, uncirculated, scarce.
$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3382*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (11.00 g), struck at Burhanpur Mint, issued A.H.
[1124] (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1, obv. Jahandar
name in centre, rev. mint name at bottom on the reverse,
(KM.368.2). As struck, nearly uncirculated, rare.

$700

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3383*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Da-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name above on the
reverse, (KM.369.5). As struck, uncirculated, scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3384*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 11[24] (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year
1, obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name above on
the reverse, (KM.369.5). Nearly as struck, extremely fine,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3385*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name above on the
reverse, (KM.369.5). Nearly as struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3386*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name above on the
reverse, (KM.369.5). Nearly as struck, good extremely fine,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3387*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D.1712-1713), round gold
mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Da-ul-Khilafat
Mint, issued A.H. 1124 (A.D. 1712-1713), regnal year 1,
obv. Jahandar name in centre, rev. mint name above on
the reverse, (KM.369.5). Nearly as struck, extremely fine,
scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3388*
Jahandar Shah, (A.H. 1124, A.D. 1712), silver round rupees
Itawa Mint, 1124/1 (2) (KM.363.14); Shahjahanabad
Mint, 1124/1 (KM.363.21); Lucknow Mint, 1124/1 (3, one
illustrated) (KM.364.15). Fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

3389*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719),
round gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Akbarabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1125 (A.D. 1713-1714), regnal year 1, obv.
Farrukhsiyar name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on
reverse, (KM.390.3). As struck, uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3390*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719),
round gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Akbarabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1125 (A.D. 1713-1714), regnal year 1, obv.
Farrukhsiyar name at top, rev. mint name at bottom
on reverse, (KM.390.3). As struck, nearly uncirculated,
scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3391*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719), round
gold mohur, (11.09 g), struck at Allahabad Mint, issued A.H.
[1125] (A.D. 1713-1714), regnal year 2, obv. Farrukhsiyar
name at top, rev. mint name at bottom on reverse,
(KM.390.5). As struck uncirculated, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3392*

Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D.1713-1719), round

gold mohur, (10.94 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad Mint,

issued A.H. [11]30 (A.D. 1717-1718), regnal year 7, obv.

Farrukhsiyar name at top and centre, rev. mint name at top

on reverse, (KM.390.19). As struck, nearly uncirculated.
$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3393*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D.1713-1719), round
gold mohur, (10.98 g), believed stuck at Khujista Bunyad
Mint (almost all off flan, but with correct symbols in field),
issued A.H. 1131 (A.D. 1718-1719), regnal year 8, obv.
Farrukhsiyar name at top and centre, rev. mint name at top
on reverse, (KM.390.19). As struck, nearly uncirculated.
$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3394*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719), round
gold mohur, (10.93 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1125/4 (A.D. 1713-1714), regnal year 1, obv.
Farrukhsiyar name at top, rev. mint name at above on
reverse, (KM.390.30). As struck, uncirculated, unlisted
overdate, rare.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3395*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719), silver
round rupees ltawa Mint, 1125/1, -/1, 1125/2 (2), -4 (2),
1128/5 (illustrated), [11]31/8 (KM.377.34); Shahjahanabad
Mint, 1126/3 (2), 1127/4, 1128/5, 1129/6 (3), 1130/7 (3),
1131/8 (KM.377.55); Ahmadabad Mint, -/1, (KM.377.1);
Arkat (Arcot) 1130/7 (KM.377.10); Akbarabad Mint,
1126/3, -/5 (KM.377.5); Bareli Mint, 1125/1, 1125/2,
1126/3, 1127/4 (KM.377.18). Fine - extremely fine. (26)
$350

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.

part

3396*
Farrukhsiyar, (A.H. 1124-1131, A.D. 1713-1719), silver
round rupees Surat Mint, 1125/2, 1128/5 (2, one illustrated),
[112]9/6 (KM.377.59); Shahjahanabad Mint, 1125/2 (2)
(KM.377.55); Murshidabad Mint, 1126/3, -/5, (KM.377.49);
Kabul Mint, AE dam 1130, (KM.372.13); Azimabad (Patna)
Mint, 1125/2, 1128/5 (KM.377.13); Lucknow Mint, 1124/1,
1134/1 (error date), 1125/1, 1125/2 (5), 1126/2, 1126/3
(2), 1127/4, 1128/5, 1129/5 (2), 1129/6 (2), -/6 (2), 1130/7
(2) (KM.377.44); Gwalior Mint, 1127/4 (KM.377.30);
Chinapatan (Madras) Mint, 1125/2 (illustrated), (KM.A302
[Madras Presidency EIC], HUII 1958). Fine - extremely fine.
(38)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, each coin in an envelope with description.



part

3397*
Rafi-ud-Darjat, (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), silver rupees,
Gwailor Mint AH 1131/1 (illustrated), (KM.405.7, Hull
1999); Shahjahanabad Mint, 11[31]/1 (2) (KM.405.19). First
coin very fine, others very good, all scarce. (3)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coins are enveloped with detailed
description.

part

3398*
Shah Jahan Il (Rafi-ud-Daula), (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719),
silver rupees, Lucknow Mint AH 1131/1 (2) (KM.415.17);
Shahjahanabad Mint, 1131/- (KM.415.23); Surat Mint,
[1131]/1 (KM.415.24); half rupee [1131]/1 (illustrated)
(KM.412.2). Fine - very fine, all scarce. (4)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, the coins are enveloped with detailed
description.

3399*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad
Mint, issued A.H. 113[4] (A.D. 1720-1721), regnal year 3,
obv. Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name below
on the reverse, mostly off the flan, (KM.438.13). As struck,
uncirculated, scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3400*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.96 g), struck at Khujista Bunyad
Mint, issued A.H. 1133 (A.D. 1720-1721), regnal year 3,
obv. Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name below
on the reverse, (KM.438.13). Extremely fine, scarce.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

408

3401*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.86 g), struck at Gwalior Mint,
issued A.H. 114[1] (A.D. 1728-1729), regnal year 10, obv.
Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name below on
the reverse, (KM.438.7). Good very fine, unlisted date in
KM, rare.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3402*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.89 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Dar-
ul-Khilafat Mint, issued A.H. 1133 (A.D. 1720-1721), regnal
year 2, obv. Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name
above on the reverse, (KM.439.4). As struck, uncirculated,
scarce.

$650
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3403*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.84 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Mint,
issued A.H. 1135 (A.D. 1722-1723), regnal year 2 (should
be 6) obv. Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint name
above on the reverse, (KM.439.4). Good very fine, error
regnal year written backwards.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1984).

3404*
Muhammad Shah, (A.H. 1131-1161, A.D.1719-1748),
round gold mohur, (10.87 g), struck at Shahjahanabad
Dar-ul-Khilafat Mint, issued A.H. 1152 (A.D. 1739-1740),
regnal year 22, obv. Muhammad Shah name above, rev. mint
name above on the reverse, (KM.439.4). As struck, nearly
uncirculated, scarce.

$600
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



3405*
Aziz-ud-din Alamgir I, (A.H. 1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759),
round gold mohur, (10.91 g), struck at Shahjahanabad Mint,
issued A.H. 118x (sic). (A.D. 1713-1714), regnal year 1, obv.
Alamgir Il name at top, rev. mint name at above on reverse,
(KM.467.10). Good very fine with minor cut on reverse,
rare with this AH date and Regnal year.

$550

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

NATIVE STATES

part

3406
Alwar, silver rupee 1788 as error (KM.45) (illustrated);
Awadh, AH 1248, Lucknow mint, (KM.205); Kutch,
silver five kori 1884 (KM.Y35); Sikh Empire, Ranjit Singh,
Amritsar mint, VS 1878 (cf.KM.21.1); Portuguese India
rupia 1882, (KM.312) (nEF); other copper issues from
Mysore, Portuguese India, 1/8th tanga 1901, Hyderabad,
Travancore, Gwalior (KM.171); a square base silver temple
token in the style of Akbar rupee; a double struck copper
anna from Jaisalmir with fixed date 22, (KM.-). Fine -
extremely fine, an interesting group. (12)

$120

3407*
Awadh, Wajid "Ali Shah (A.H.1263-1272, A.D.1847-
1856), gold Ashrafi, Bait al-Sultanat Lakhnau Mulk Awadh
Akhtarnagar Mint, issued AH 1272 (1855-6), year 9,
(F.1023, KM.378.3). Good very fine and scarce.

$600

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1950).
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3408
Awadh, Wajid 'Ali Shah, (AH 1263-1272, AD 1847-1856),
Muhammadabad Banaras Mint, rupees, AH 1263 (1847),
year 1; 1264/1, 1264/2, 1265/3, 1266/3, 1266/4 (2), 1267/4
(3), 1267/5. 1268/5, 1269/7, 1270/7; (KM.365.1, 365.3,
high CV). Very fine - nearly extremely fine, a few with hoard
patination. (14)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3409*
Hyderabad, Mir Mahbub *Ali Khan 1l (A.H. 1285-1329,
A.D. 1868-1911), gold Ashrafi, in the name of Asaf Jah, from
the Farkhanda Bunyad Haidarabad Mint, year AH 1313,
regnal year 29 (1895-6), (F.1155, KM.Y22). Mint state with
lustre, and with red patination, scarce.

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 1994).

3410*
Jaipur, Bahadur Shah 11, issued by Ram Singh (A.H. 1251-
1298, A.D. 1835-1880), gold mohur, from the Sawai Jaipur
Mint, year AH 125[4-6], regnal year 3 (1839-1840), (10.87
g), (1186, KM.102). Good fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 2005).

3411*

Jaipur, Queen Victoria, issued by Ram Singh (A.H. 1251-

1298, A.D. 1835-1880), gold mohur, from the Sawai Jaipur

Mint, year AH off flan, regnal year 30 (1865-1866), (10.90

g), (F.1190, KM.125). File mark on edge, very fine, scarce.
$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 2007).



3412*
Jaipur, Queen Victoria, issued by Ram Singh (A.H. 1251-
1298, A.D. 1835-1880), gold mohur, from the Sawai Jaipur
Mint, year AH off flan, regnal year 44 (1879), (10.89 g),
(F.1190, KM.125). Very fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 2008).

3413*
Jaipur, Queen Victoria, issued by Madho Singh (A.H. 1251-
1298, A.D. 1880-1922), gold mohur, from the Sawai Jaipur
Mint, year 188x, regnal year 3 (1882), (10.87 g), (F.1195,
KM.150). Good very fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 2011).

3414*
Jaipur, Queen Victoria, issued by Madho Singh (A.H. 1251-
1298, A.D. 1880-1922), gold mohur, from the Sawai Jaipur
Mint, year 18xx, regnal year 3 (1882), (10.90 g), (F.1195,
KM.150). Good very fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and Baldwin's Auction Sale 53, 25 September
2007, (lot 2010).

part

3415*
Native States, silver rupees, Indore, AH 1228/62 (2),
(KM.76); Bundi, Edward VII VS 1964 (1907), (KM.14),
Kotah, as a princely state with flower and tree symbol, in
name of Muhammad Shah, year -/5, (KM.C.32) (2); Bengal
Presidency, Banares mint AH 120[0] 17/27 (KM.40.1)
Belgaum-Shahpur, Azamnagar mint year 7, Type 1 Type
2, (p.49-50 Maratha Mints and Coinage); Hyderabad, (4),
AH 1299 (KM.Y17), 1323/39, (KM.40.1); 1342/13 (KM.
Y53a); 1361/32 (KM.Y63) and another; others uncertain all
similar two with date 186X, others with jhar symbol (5, one
illustrated). Very fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (17)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3416
Native States, a range of unsorted issues from various states,
mostly as AE dump paisa or tankas including Gwalior, Jaipur
(KM.26) (over 30), Kutch (including 1944 KM.Y.80), Baroda,
Mysore (noted KM.123.11), Hyderabad, Travancore, Sikh
Empire, etc, also includes some Sultanate issues, with much
duplication, total weight = 1.75 kg. Mostly fine a few with
copper oxidation. (approx 200)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3417
Native States, various issues including silver rupees of Jaipur
year 9, 188[7] (KM.145); Awadh, Muhammadabad Banaras
mint, 1215/26 (KM.103.2); Hyderabad, gilt half rupee 1294
(KM.Y.16); others mostly copper coins from Mysore, also
noted Jaipur, square two annas, (1942) year 21, (KM.190
cat. VF $40); hexagonal tokens (2). Mostly fine - very fine.
(18)

$100

3418
Native States and Sultanate issues, silver rupees, Bundi,
Queen Victoria VS 1953 (1896), (KM.9); Edward VII,
VS 1959 (1902), (KM.Y11); Karauli, 189X/4, (KM.70);
Kutch, silver five kori 1930 (Km.Y53a); Dhar, 1/2 pice
1887 (KM.12); Indore half anna VS 1992 (1935), (KM.50)
(2); assorted Sutlante and State issues mostly in silver (13),
as smaller issues, copper (5) an interesting research. Fine
- extremely fine, several scarce. (25)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

BRITISH INDIA

3419
William 1V, silver rupees, 1835 R.S. (2), F. incused bud leaves
(20), F. incused two leaves (2), plain (Pridmore 32 [2], 34
[10], 36 [2], 40). Mostly very fine - good very fine, the first
two scarce. (17)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 106 (lot 4757).

part

3420*
William 1V, silver rupees, 1835 R.S., F. incused (2),
(KM.450.3, 450.4); Queen Victoria, silver rupees continuous
legend, 1840, plain with 19 berries (3, one illustrated),
(KM.457.3); plain with 35 berries (KM.457.10); S incuse
with 19 berries, (KM.457.5), similar 35 berries (KM.457.9).
Very fine - extremely fine, several toned. (9)

$250



3421
William 1V, silver rupees, 1835 with F incused, (3), plain
(3), (KM.450.3, 450.1); 1840 (2), both types, (KM.457.3,
458.3); George V, rupee 1912C, (KM.524). Last nearly
uncirculated, others mostly good fine - good very fine, several
with hoard patination. (9)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3422*
William 1V, silver half rupees 1835 F incuse, (KM.449.3)
(illustrated), another RS incuse (KM.449.4); Queen Victoria,
silver half rupee, continuous legend 1840., Calcutta mint,
(KM.455.4) (illustrated). Good very fine - extremely fine.
®)

$100

Ex Stephen Album, with tickets for first two coins.

3423*
Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1841, (11.65 g), WW incuse
on truncation, large date, normal 4, (KM.462.1). Extremely
fine/good extremely fine and rare thus.

$4,000

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, lot includes Flynn descriptive ticket.

3424*
Queen Victoria, gold mohur, 1841 (11.61 g), WW incuse
on truncation (KM.462.1). Nearly extremely fine and rare
thus.

$2,500
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3425*
Queen Victoria, Empress, gold mohur, 1888 (KM.1096).
Nearly uncirculated.

$2,000
Ex W.Rado Collection.

3426
Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1840, continuous legend,
19 berries, small diamonds, S incuse variety, (KM.457.5);
similar no S, (KM.457.3); 1840, divided legend, WW raised
28 berries (4), WWB raised, (KM.458.3, 458.4). Nearly fine
- very fine. (7)

$120

part
3427*
Queen Victoria, silver rupees divided legend, 1840, WWB
raised (2), (KM.458.6); WWS varieties (KM.458.4 illustrated,
458.5, 458.7); WW raised (4) (KM.458.3). Very fine - good
extremely fine, several lightly toned. (9)
$200

3428*
Queen Victoria, silver two annas divided legend, 1841,
WWB raised, (KM.460.3) (illustrated); continuous legend
1841 (KM.459.1); Victoria Queen legend, 1874B, 1874 dot,
1876B, 1876B (KM.469), Very good - good extremely fine,
several lightly toned. (6)

$100

part

3429*
Queen Victoria, 1862 silver rupees with the following
varieties bust B, reverse Il, dots 0/0 (4), 0/3, 0/4. 1/0, 2/0,
3/0, bust C, reverse Il, 1/2; (KM.473.1). Generally bright,
good very fine - good extremely fine. (10)

$300



3430*
Queen Victoria, 1862 silver rupees with the following

varieties bust B, reverse Il, dots 0/3 (2), 0/10, 2/0 (5); bust

C, reverse 11, 1/2 (2, one illustrated ex Album); (KM.473.1).
One toned, others generally bright, good very fine - good
extremely fine. (10)

$300
Ex Stephen Album for the variety 1/2.

part
3431*
Queen Victoria, 1862 silver rupees with the following
varieties bust A, reverse |1, dots 0/4 (2, one with dark tone,
illustrated), 0/5, 0/6 (4, one illustrated), (KM.473.1). One
toned, others bright, good very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$250
Ex Stephen Album for one variety 0/6.

3432
Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 bust A, reverse type I,
0/0; another 1/1 rare; others reverse type | (1) 0/4, type II,
0/4 (2); another type Il 0/5; others reverse type Il, 0/7 (3);
another reverse type Il, 2/0; another reverse type I, 1/2,
(KM.473.1). Very good - nearly extremely fine, several very
scarce. (11)

$250

part

3433*
Queen Victoria, 1862 silver rupees with the following
varieties bust A, reverse 11, dots 0/4, 0/5, 0/6, 0/7 (illustrated),
0/10, (KM.473.1). One toned, others bright, good very fine
- good extremely fine. (5)

$200

part

3434
Queen Victoria, silver rupees, 1862 (1866) Bombay
(KM.473.1, B/11, O/4), 1878C, 1883B, 1887 incuse B
(KM.492). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$150

Ex S.J.Green Collection, the first from Noble Numismatics, Sale 107 (lot
2455), others from Pacific Rim, Sale 14 (lots 386-9, 390).

part
3435*
Queen Victoria as Queen, silver rupee, 1875, bust C, 0/1
(illustrated); as Empress, silver rupees, 1884B (raised),
reverse 11, another 18848B (raised), (KM.492). One very fine,
others extremely fine, mostly scarce. (3)
$150

Ex Stephen Album with his tickets for two coins.

part

3436*
Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1885C, 1887C
bust A, reverse I, another 1883B, reverse |, 1885B reverse Il
(illustrated),(KM.492). Good fine, others extremely fine or
better, mostly scarce. (4)

$200



part
3437*
Queen Victoria as Empress, silver rupees, 1892C, bust A,
reverse |, another 1883B, reverse |, 1885B (raised), 1889B
(incuse), 1892B (raised, illustrated), (KM.492). One good
fine, others extremely fine, mostly scarce. (4)
$200

part

3438*
Queen Victoria as Queen, silver half rupees, 1862C (3,
one illustrated), 1874B, 1875B dot, 1875C (KM.472); as
Empress, silver half rupees, 1884C, 1885B, 1887B, 1887C,
1888 no mm, 1888C, 1889B, 1889C, 1892B, 1893B (2),
1894C (2), 1896C, 1897C, 1899C (2), (KM.491). Fine -
extremely fine, several toned. (22)

$350

part

3439*
Queen Victoria, silver half rupee, 1893B incuse, reverse type
I, (KM.491); George V, silver rupees, 1911, dot (illustrated)
and plain, Bombay and Calcutta mints, another 1920 plain,
Calcutta mint, (KM.523, 524). Very fine - nearly extremely
fine, several very scarce. (4)

$200

part

3440*
Queen Victoria as Queen, silver quarter rupees, 1862 (3, one
illustrated) various mints, 1874B dot, 1875B, 1875C, 1876
(KM.470); as Empress, silver quarter rupees, 1877B with
dot, 1878C, 1879C, 1881C, 1881B dot, 1882C, (KM.490).
Fine - good extremely fine, several toned. (13)

$150
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3441
Queen Victoria as Empress, silver quarter rupees, 1884C,
1884B, 1885C, 1885B, 1886C, 1886B, 1887B, 1887C,
1888C no mm, 1888B (2, raised and incuse), 1890B, 1890C,
1891B, 1892B, 1893B, 1894C, 1894B, 1896C, 18978,
1898C, 1899B, 1901C (KM.490). Fine - extremely fine,
several toned. (23)

$200

3442
Queen Victoria, silver two annas, Victoria Empress legend,
1877 - 1901 various mintmarks (KM.488) (27); Edward
VII, 1904 (2), 1905, 1906, 1908, 1909 (KM.505), George
V, 1914, 1917 (KM.515). Very fine - extremely fine, several
lightly toned. (35)

$200

part

3443*
Queen Victoria, copper issues, half anna 1877C (KM.487);
quarter annas with varieties, 1862 (5, one illustrated), 1875
(2), 1876 (3), 1877 (2), 1878, 1880 (2), 1882, 1883 (2),
1884, 1885. 1886 (2), 1887 (3), 1888 (3), 1889, 1890 (2),
1891 (2), 1893, 1894, 1896, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901 (2).
Many with mint bloom, a few fine, many extremely fine,
some uncirculated with mint bloom. (42)

$200

part

3444*
Queen Victoria and Edward VII, copper issues, Edward
VIl quarter annas, 1903, 1904 (2), 1905 (2), 1906 (5),
1908, 1909, 1910 (3), half pice, 1862 (2), 1886, 1887 (4,
one illustrated), 1888, 1890, 1891, 1894, 1895 (2), 1896,
1897, 1898 (2), 1900, 1901; Edward VII, half pice 1903,
1905 (2), 1906 (4), 1909, 1910. Many with mint bloom, a
few fine, many extremely fine, some uncirculated with mint
bloom. (42)

$150



3445*
Queen Victoria - Edward VII and George VI, silver rupees,
1879 bust A, reverse type Il, 0/1; another 1884B raised 1/1
reverse type I1; 1885C reverse type I; another 1887B raised,
reverse type I; 1893C reverse type I; 1903B (2); 1904C;
1905C; 1906B (3); 1907C (illustrated); 1940 dot (Bombay),
(KM.492, 508, 556). Very good - extremely fine. (16)
$250

part

3446*
Queen Victoria - George VI, copper issues, George V quarter
annas, 1913C (2), 1919C, 1920C, 1926B, 1928C, 1933C
(3), 1936C (2), George VI, 1940B, 1940C, 1942C, 1942B
(4); half pice, George V, 1931 (2); George V1 1939C, 1940C
(3); Queen Victoria, one twelfth annas, 1862, 1877, 1878,
1882, 1891, 1892, 1899 (3), 1901; Edward VII, 1903, 1904,
1905 (5), 1907, 1908 (2), 1909 (2), 1910 (2); George VI,
1939, 1942 (2). Many with mint bloom, a few very fine,
otherwise extremely fine - uncirculated. (41)

$200

part

3447
Edward VII, silver rupees, 1903 (illustrated), 1904, 1909,
1910, (these all plain for Calcutta mint), 1903B (B incuse,
Bombay mint). (KM.508). One toned, others bright,
extremely fine or better. (5)

$200

part

3448*
Edward VII, silver half rupee, 1910C, (KM.507); George
V, silver half rupees, 1912C, 1914B, 1916C, 1922C,
1928B, 1936B, (KM.522). Several toned, otherwise fine
- uncirculated. (7)

$150
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3449
Edward VII, cupro-nickel one annas, 1907B (2), 1908B,
1909B, 1910B (2), (KM.504); George V, one annas, 1929C,
1930C, 1936B, (KM.513); two annas, 1918C, 1936B (2)
(KM.516); four annas, 1919C, 1920C (KM.519); eight annas
1919C (KM.520); George VI, one annas, 1938B, 1940C (3)
(KM.536), 1940B, 1941C (KM.537); 1946B (KM.538); two
annas, 1939B, 1940B, 1941B (KM.541), 1946B (KM.542).
Fine - extremely fine, several lightly toned. (27)

$150

3450
Edward VII - George VI, silver rupees, 1903, 1905B, 1913,
1920, 1938B, 1941B, 1942B, 1948 Ghandi (KM.508, 524,
555, 556, 557.1). Fine - uncirculated. (8)

$120

Ex S.J.Green Collection, first three from Pacific Rim 14 (lots 384, 385, 393),
others from Noble Numismatics, Sale 107 (lot 2456).

3451*
George V, silver rupee (1911-1922), obverse brockage.
Holed, otherwise very fine and rare.

$100

part

3452*
George V, silver rupees, 1911B (illustrated), 1911C (2),
(KM.523). Toned, uncirculated. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

part
3453*
George V, silver rupees, 1912, (Calcutta 2, one illustrated),
1916B (with dot), (KM.524). Good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (3)
$120



part

3454*
George V, silver rupees, 1911C (3, one illustrated) (KM.523);
1912B, 1913B, (KM.524); silver half rupees 1912C,
1918B, 1919B, 1926B, 1927C, (KM.522); silver quarter
rupee 1913B, (KM.518). Toned, nearly extremely fine -
uncirculated. (11)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

3455
George V, silver rupee, 1922 dot (Bombay) (KM.524). Good
extremely fine.

$100

part

3456*
George V, copper-nickel eight annas 1919C (2, one
illustrated), (KM.520); four annas 1920B (KM.519); two
annas 1918B, 1924C, 1930C (KM.516); one anna 1911C,
1914C, 1919C, (KM. 513); silver two annas 1915C scarce
(KM.515); copper quarter anna 1933C (KM.512); one
twelfth anna 1923B (10) (KM.509). Mostly extremely fine
- uncirculated. (21)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London some with tickets.

3457
George V, silver quarter rupees, 1916C, 1919C, 1926C,
1928B, 1936B (KM.518), George VI, 1939B, 1939C,
(KM.544); 1940B, 1940C, (KM.545); 1942C, 1943B,
1943C, 1943L, 1944L, 1944B, 1945B (2), 1945L (2)
(KM.547); 1946B, 1947B (2), (KM.548). Mostly extremely
fine - uncirculated. (24)

$150

3458

George V, one twelfth annas, all 1923B, (KM.509). Extremely

fine - uncirculated, most with much mint bloom. (200+)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.
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3459
George V - George VI, quarter annas, 1934, 1935, 1936,
1939, 1940, half anna, 1944 (2), one anna, 1943 (KM.512,
530, 534b.2, 537a); Jamaica, George V, penny, 1928
(KM.26); South Africa, George VI, penny, 1941, five
shillings, 1948, 1952 (KM.25, 40.1, 41). Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (12)

$100

Ex S.J.Green Collection, from Numisbid, Sale 35 (lots 9634, 6, 8, 42, 5, 7),
Pacific Rim, Sale 14, and Sterling & Currency.

part

3460*
George VI, silver rupees, all with dots 1941B (2), (KM.556);
1942B, 1943B (3), 1944B (4, one illustrated), (KM.557.1).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (10)

$160

5,
L

part

3461*
George VI, silver half rupees, 1938B, 1939B, 1939C (2),
(KM.549); 1939C (KM.550) (one illustrated); 1940B,
1940C, (KM.550a); 1941B (2), (KM.551); 1942B (4),
1943B, 1943L, 1944L, 1944B, 1945B (2, one illustrated),
1945L (KM.552); 1946B (2), 1947B (2), (KM.553). Fine
- uncirculated. (26)

$200

3462
George VI, silver quarter rupees, 1940C (MS63); 1945B
(MS64) (small 5); 2 annas 1943B, (MS64); one pice 1944C
(MS64RB); 1/12 anna first head 1939B (MS63RB), 1939C
(MS65RB). Uncirculated. (6)

$100

Slabed by NGC as noted above.

3463
George VI, two annas 1944L, 1945B, 1946C, 1947B; one
annas 1942B, 1943B, 1944C, 1944B, 1945C, half annas
1942,1943,1944C, 1947C (2), others one pice (13), quarter
annas (2), one twelfth annas (2); Republic, half, one and
two annas, 1954B, (KM.2.2, 3.2, 4.2) these uncirculated
and scarce; other issues of paisa-paise issues 1p to 50p (40).
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (75)

$100



EUROPEAN INFLUENCES IN INDIA

3464
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VI, (1730-1746), four
cash, not dated, (9), (KM.138.1); one cash, (KM.132). Fine,
one with oxidation, scarce. (10)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3465
Danish India, Tranquebar, Frederik V, (1746-1766), four
cash, 1761, 1763, 1766, (KM.145), (3). Very good - fine,
1766 unlisted date, all rare. (3)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3466
Danish India, Tranquebar, Frederik V, (1746-1766), four
cash, 176x, (KM.145) (3); Christian VII, (1766-1808), four
cash, 1786, 1788, 1790 (2), 1797 (2), 1807, (KM.155) . Very
good - fine, all scarce. (10)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3467
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VII, (1766-1808), four
cash, 1767, 1768 (3), 1770, 1776 (unlisted date), 1777,
17xx, [18]10 (unlisted date), (KM.154.1). Fine, some with
oxidation, all scarce - rare. (9)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3468
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VII, (1766-1808),
four cash, 1767, 1768 (2), 1770 (2), 1777 (2), 17xx (2),
(KM.154.1). Fine, all scarce. (9)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3469
Danish India, Tranquebar, Christian VII, (1766-1808),
four cash, 1782, 1783, 1787, 1790 (2), 179x (2), 1800,
another uncertain, (KM.155). Fine, several unlisted dates,
all scarce. (9)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3470
Danish India, Tranquebar, Frederik VI, (1808-1839), four
cash, 1816 (2), 1831, 1832, 1837 (2), 1839 (2), another
18XX uncertain, (KM.158, 159.1); Christian VIII, (1839-
1848), four cash, 1841, 1842, 1843 (2), 1844, 184x,
(KM.161). Mostly fine, all scarce. (16)

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3471*
French India, silver rupee, Arcot type mint, dated 1218/44,
another [12]18/45 (KM.15); Pondichery, copper doudou
1836 (3), (KM.52); Surat, silver half rupee, year 4X, with
added trefoils (KM.-) (illustrated). Silver toned, good very
fine and scarce, copper very good.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

part

3472*
Portuguese India, silver rupias 1882 (KM.312), 1903,
1904 (KM.17), 1912 (KM.18), half rupee 1882 (KM.311)
(illustrated), quarter rupee 1881, (KM.310). Mostly very
fine - extremely fine, a nice group. (6)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3473
Portuguese India, silver rupias 1903, (KM.17), 1935
(KM.22), copper half tangas 1901 (6), 1903 (6), (KM.16).
Copper mostly fine, silver extremely fine - uncirculated.
(14)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3474*
Portuguese India, silver rupia, 1935, (KM.22). Brilliant
uncirculated.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



EAST INDIA COMPANY

3475
British India, Bengal Presidency, silver rupees, year 19 type3,
oblique milling, (6) (KM.99); silver half rupees (2), oblique
milling year 19, (KM.97). Fine - very fine. (8)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

The rupee has been identified as a 1800 New South Wales Proclamation
coin for 2/-.

part

3476*

British India, Bengal Presidency, Indian Design, Murshidabad
(Calcutta) Mint, 1791-1793, Perpetual 19 san sicca series,
Standard Silver Currency, in the name of Shah Alam Il
(A.H. 1173-1221, A.D.1759-1806), machine made silver
rupee, Regnal year 19 (fixed), with date off flan, Privy mark
crescent under Shah Alam, (KM.86) (illustrated); silver
quarter rupees, oblique milling Murshidabad type, issued
1793-1818, (KM.96.1) (2); Farrukhabad type quarter rupee,
year 45, plain edge, (KM.75); Bombay Presidency, silver
dump rupees, year 4[6], (KM.212.1); dated 1825 (2), silver
rupees (KM.212.8). Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$200

3479
British India, Bombay Presidency, copper issues, two pice
nd, (KM.199); one pice 1810 (KM.198); 1804 (KM.205);
Madras Presidency, ten and twenty cash (KM.319, 321),
two pice 1825 (KM.429); Bengal Presidency, pice (KM.71);
British Colonial, half annas 1835 (11), 1845 (1), (KM.447.1);
quarter annas (2) 1833, 1835; (KM.232 scarce, 446.2), regal
issues 1862-1940 (10), half pice 1862, 1/12h annas 1835,
1916 (2). Poor - good extremely fine, mostly fine. (35)
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3480*
British India, Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages,
second Issue, 1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a
temple with 9 stars each side, around in English QUARTER
PAGODA, in letters with stops, rev. deity Vishnu standing
surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native
text 'half a flower (or star) pagoda’, (KM.352). Very fine,
toned and rare.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwin Auctions, London,
Sale 8/9 lot 1277, with collector's ticket.

part
3477*
British India, Bengal Presidency, silver rupee, Calcutta Mint,
plain edge with crescent, (issued 1830-1833) (KM.117) (2);
Farrukhabad type rupee, year 45 nd., plain edge, (KM.78)
(2, one illustrated). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)
$150

3478*
British India, Bombay Presidency, in the name of Shah Jahan
Il (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), Bombay (Mumbai) mint, silver
rupee, obv. rulers name above, rev. year 1 in centre, mint
below, (KM.160). Toned, good very fine and rare.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection with descriptive envelope.

3481*
British India, Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages,
second Issue, 1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a
temple with 9 stars each side, around in English QUARTER
PAGODA, in letters with stops, rev. deity Vishnu standing
surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native
text "half a flower (or star) pagoda’, (KM.352). Very fine,
toned and rare.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwin Auctions, London,
Sale 8/9 lot 1282, with collector's ticket.



3482*
British India, Madras Presidency, European Style Coinages,
second Issue, 1808, silver quarter pagoda, obv. Gopuram of a
temple with 9 stars each side, around in English QUARTER
PAGODA, in letters with stops, rev. deity Vishnu standing
surrounded by dotted circles, ribbon ending in star, in native
text "half a flower (or star) pagoda’, (KM.352). Good very
fine and rare.

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwin Auctions, London,
Sale 8/9 lot 1278, with collector's ticket.

3483*

British India, Madras Presidency, Muhammadan system,
European Style Coinage, in the name of 'Alamgir Il
(A.H.1167-1173, A.D. 1754-1759), issued 1817-1818,
(11.65 g), Madras mint, closed lotus type, gold rupee or
mohur, impressed with the mint name Arkat, type as silver
rupee with frozen date, A.H.1172, Regnal Year 6, edge with
centre graining to left, (KM.418, Pr.238). About as struck,
proof-like, good extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

part

3484*

British India, Madras Presidency, various issues, silver
rupees, Madras mint, mm. closed lotus (4) and open lotus
(2) (one illustrated), (KM.415.1, 410); another mm. rose,
(KM.427); fractions eighth rupee (KM.424); sixteenth rupee
mm lotus (1) (KM.411); mm rose (3) (KM.423); Bengal
Presidency, silver rupee, vertical milling year 45, (KM.70);
other rupees, 1835 F incuse, (KM.450.3) (illustrated); 1943
dot, (KM.557.1). Fine - extremely fine. (15)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

418

3485
British India, Madras Presidency, various issues, silver rupees,
Madras Mint, mm. rose, (2) vertical milling, (KM.427);
Bombay Presidency, silver rupees (2), vertical milling year
46, (KM.221); others (3) with plain edge (KM.224). Fine
- extremely fine. (7)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3486
British India, Madras Presidency, copper issues, 1/96th rupee,
1794, 1797, (KM.392, 397); ten cash 1808 (18), these later
coins of 1808 were recovered from the wreck of the Admiral
Gardner that sank on Goodwin Sands, 25 January 1809.
Cleaned, very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$150

3487*
British India, Madras Presidency, copper issues, 1/48th rupee
1794 (KM.394); 1/96th rupee 1797 (KM.397). Extremely
fine, scarce. (2)

$200

part

3488*
British India, Madras Presidency, copper issues, four
pies, 1825 (KM.431); five cash 1803 (KM.316); Bombay
Presidency, quarter annas (2), 1833 (KM.233); Bengal
Presidency, one pie nd (c.1831-1835), (KM.58); India
Colonial Coinage, half annas 1835 (3), different varieties
(one illustrated), (KM.447.1); quarter annas, 1835, 1857,
1858 (KM.446, 463); half pice 1853 (KM.464); one twelfth
anna 1835 (KM.445). Extremely fine, several with mint
bloom. (13)

$150

3489
British India, Madras Presidency, copper ten cash 1808;
Victoria Queen, silver quarter rupees, 1862, 1862C (4).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$50

Ex S.J.Green Collection, the first from Numisbid, 13/09/2015.



